7.  ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
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RECEIVED

FACILITIES COMPLIANCE
February 21, 2008 MAY 15 2008
Mr. Fred Gaske, Director E“‘E

Division of Historical Resources

Bureau of Archaeological Research
500 S. Bronough Street
Tallahasses, FL 32399-0250

RE: REQUEST FOR SHPO EVALUATION OF ELIGIBILITY

Dear Mr. Gaske:

Falm Beach County is raquesting that you evaiuate the potential eligibility of an
archaeological site(s} for inclusion to the Nationa! Register of Historic Places
(NRHP). Our Facilities Development & Operations Department is reviewing

possibilities for development of a beachiront park on property that is curently
referred fo as the Milani Property.

The project area is located in the Town of Highland Beach and is divided by
Ocean Boulevard. The eastem portion of the property is 2.7 acres and the
western portion contains 2.8 acres. The address of the project area is 4701
South Ocean Boulevard. The Palm Beach County Property Appraiser Control
Numbers are 24-43-47-09-00-001-0050 and 24-43-47-09-00-001-0060. Both
sides of the project area are listed as being part of the Boca Midden/ Boca Weir
Site (8PB12). As you are aware, these sites are part of the larger resource
group referred to as the Spanish River Midden Mound Group (8PB9636).

To assess the importance of this historic resource, the Town of Highland Beach
has hirad Florida History LLC. To this end, Florida History has produced an
excellent report titled “An Archaeological and Historical Reconnaissance Survey
of the Milani Park Project Area in Palm Beach County, Florida™. The results of
this survey are presented in a clear and professional manner. Because of this,
the County concurs with the results. However, there is some debate as to the
interpretation of the report. The point in question is if the remaining portion of the
site would be eligible for inclusion to the NRHP under Criteria D, The County is
suggesting that due to the degree of existing development that has occurred on
the larger resource group, the small amount of the. site that remains in the
property in gquestion is now diminished to the point that Criteria D would not

apply.
The County is proposing a park with beach accesses with a lesser amount of

archaeologicat interpretation. Understand there is an on-going debate about the
extent of recreational programming for this project between the Town and the

_County. The main point of contention is the amount of parking being provided for

potential beach users. Most recently, in a Planning Council workshop (not Town
Council) it was stated that the County should eliminate beach access altogether
and develop the property solely as an archaeological interpretive park which
would not provide any beach access. While the thought of a solely
archaeolagical interpretive park is very exciting, | am not sure how accurate this



Christian Davanp

would be since the Native Americans, and later the Japanese from the Yamato
Colony, were coming to the site in order to access the beach and its resources.
Further, the use of the park for this sole purpose may actually increase the
percaived non-archeological impacts on adjacent properties that are driving the
concerns of the amount of parking being provided. The good news is that while
thera is debate about the programming for the park, this is one of those rare
occasions that either way the archeological and historic resource will not only be
protected, but also interpreted.

Please know that regardless of your decision, the County is fully prepared to
mitigate all adverse effects that the proposed park may cause to the historic
resources that are present. In support of this, two courses of action are being
proposed. The boardwalks, beach accesses, and smalt building that are called
for by the County’s plan will be constructed upon fill effectively capping the
historic resources and in that way limiting the potential for any adverse effects to
occur 1o the resource. In the event that axcavation is required in support of these
structures, the County wilt complete testing in those specific areas- and sither
relocate the features out of areas with human remains and/or mitigate the
impacts with the State’s approval. All permits applied for and proposed resource
management plans submitted for approval will reflect the results of the additional
testing. The County has committed to these courses of actions at public
meetings. Lastly, | have been assured that no State or Federal monies are being
used in the deveiopment of this park.

Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter and | look forward 16
your response.

Sincerely,

i, MA, RPA
Palm Beach County Archagologist

c The Honorable Commissioner Mary McCarty

The Honorable Harold R. Hagelmann, Mayor of Highland Beach
Dale S. Sugerman, Town Manager, Highland Beach

Audrey Wolf, Director Fagilities Devetopment & Operations
Barbara Alterman, Esq. Director Planning Zoning and Building
Dr. Ryan Wheeler, State Archaeologist

Bill Steele, Semincle, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

Dr. Paul Jones, President, Florida History LL.C

T:\planning\lntarguvernmentai\ArchaeoIogy\FL States Historic Preservation\FL SHPOASHPO ltr 2-
21-08.doc
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Kurt S. Browning
Secretary of State
DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCF."‘:

Mr, Christian Davenport, MA, RPA ' February 28, 2008
Palm Beach County Archacclogist :

2300 N. Jog Road

‘West Palm Beach Florida 33411

Dear Mr. Daveoport:

1 am in receipt of your request for an evalustion of the National Register of Histaric Places (NRHP)
eligibility of resources within the Milani Park Project Area, particulasly the Boca Weir Site (SPB56), a
portion of the Spanish River Complex resource group (8PB5636). Ths report 10 cvaluate this site,
prepered for the City of Highland Beach by Florida History LLC, is excellent, providing & good
deseription of the sito and many possible research questions conceming its potential to yicld important
information: Particularly of interest is the presence of human remains, and the site’s apparent association
with a transitional prehistoric culture and the historic Japanese Yamato Colony. Inregand to
significance, the site appears to be cligible for NREP cansideration under Critecion D).

In your letter you raise concerns about the amouat of disturbanco the sité has suffered, questioning

. whether it has enough integrity to be oligible for listing in the NRHP. In 1994, Dr. Judith Bense prepared
a multiple property submission cover for the.Uppex St. Johns River Valley in which she points out the
resilisncs of midden mound sites and convincingly: ergues their ability to yield important information
even if significantly disturbed: “These sites can take substantial damage and still contain significant
archasological deposits in the lower or peripheral strata . . . [E]ven.. . extreme disturbances . .. can
leave extremely significant portions of the site intact.™ AT :

The site, therefore, appears to be cligible to be congidered for listing in the NRHP under Criterion D~
because of its potential to yield important information on a wide variety of topics. Such research would
also provide ample opportunities for intespretation to the public. The Division of Historical Resources
would be happy o assist the County in trying to identify ways to use the site a8 a park while taking
messuzes to praserve its historical and archseaological resources.

. o n g vulsioh of tie WaLonal & e wioo .
If you have any questions or need additional inforation, please contact Barbara Mattick, Chicf of the
Bureau of Historic Preservation at 1-800-847-7278 or 85021-5{-&36‘4.13 A _

- .:\......L».'-.;.u Rl e Pt

Sipeerely,

] EZ () C Q R, JEPRRRES B R RA PG LA LT st
Prederick P. Gaske, Director - - Sl 9 NE -_ﬁm_.;;:-l.-r.;ei- o

and State Historic PreservationOfficer = = ™ .7 .. - .
e e the gacbntol dimthiacce plean
500 S. Bronough Street. ¢ Tq_llnhm’u,‘ FL 35_2399_,-02511 .. h;tpzlmwmeﬂuge.eom
8 Director's Office O Archaeological Research-7oy S 10 Historie Preservation - ' O Histurical Muscuma
(850) 2456300 * BAX: 243-5436 (B50) 2456444 " FAX: 245-6436 .. ; . (890) 245:6333 » FAX: 2456437 (850} 245-6400 * FAX: 2456433

(1 South Reglonal Office - - - (1 North Regloaal Office 31 <. 0F Centml Regional Office

[y
v

(561) 416-2115 + PAX: 4162249 . . (350) 456845 ¢ PAX: 245.637 1 . . - (B13) T23843 ¢ FAX: 272-2340
S
i3I TIETO TTCMT AL SOT Dl o

he o infFnearatinanlans o SN PR N PRI



Archaeological and Historical Conservancy, Inc.

4800 S.W 64th Ave, Suite 107 Davie, FL 33314

Phone: 954-792-9776 Fax: 954-792-9954

Email: archlgcl@bellsouth.net Web: www.flarchaeology.com

Milani Park Archaeological Management Plan

Project Setting

Milani Park is a 5.39 acre parcel located in the town of Highland Beach in Palm Beach County.
The parcel is located on a barrier island abutting the Atlantic Ocean on the east and the
Intercoastal Waterway on the west. The park parcel is divided into an eastern and western
segment by A-1-A. The western segment is characterized by fill and wetlands. The eastern
portion is an elevated series of dunes grading up to 19 feet NGVD. The eastern parcel has dense
vegetation — much of it non-native.

Previous Research

The Milani Park parcel encompasses a portion of prehistoric archaeological site resource group
8PB9636 (Wheeler 1998). The site extends from the park’s eastern parcel northward about 1000
feet encompassing several private parcels. The site probably extends westward beneath A-1-A.
The site is characterized by an extensive black earth and shell midden.

The site has been the focus of numerous studies and investigations (Furey 1972, Wheeler 1998).
Furey uncovered human remains on both the eastern parcel and within a small area of the
western part of the western parcel prior to it being covered by fill. In 2000, ACI conducted
phase I testing on the eastern parcel and encountered human remains in a redeposited context.
Most recently, the Milani Park parcel was assessed by Florida History LLC (2008), the latter
with assistance from Palm Beach County Archaeologist, Christian Davenport. Two areas with
human remains were discovered during shovel testing (see attached figure*).

Project Goal

Palm Beach County proposes to create a beach access park with minimal structural/infrastructure
amenities that include a public restroom, a walkway with a wooden boardwalk stairway from the
primary dune to the beach, and public parking (to be located on the parcel west of A-1-A).

Archaeological Management Goals

» To minimize any potential adverse impacts to any significant archaeological deposits and
archaeological features within the park.

* To remove and/or minimize any potential adverse impacts to unmarked human graves.
* To provide public interpretation of the Milani Park archaeological site.

October 1, 2008



Archapological Action Plan

Conduct phase 1 shovel tests within the footprint of the proposed restroom building. If
significant archaeological deposits and/or human remains are encountered then a new
building location will be selected so as to avoid and minimize impacting any significant
archaeological resources or human remains.

Archacological testing and monitoring will be conducted at the location of the dune
crossing to the beach. Erosion has already occurred there exposing strata of shell midden.
This area will be stabilized as part of the walkway/stairs construction.

Construct walkway system on top of fill instead of constructing a wooden boardwalk so
that excavations and ground disturbing activities can be minimized and eliminate all
excavations for boardwalk piers/posts, except at beach crossing.

All parking will be placed on the western parcel on top of existing fill. All improvements
will be constructed within the fill zone.

All subsurface disturbances will be subject to monitoring by an archaeologist. If any
significant archacological materials or features are encountered they will be documented.
If any human remains are uncovered during monitoring, testing, or clearing than the
provisions of Florida Statue 872.02, the Unmarked Human Graves Act, will apply.

All exotic plant removal will be done by hand labor and herbicides. No heavy equipment
will be used to clear and push vegetation, and otherwise disturb subsurface sediments.

All demolition of existing masonry, walls, etc. will be done above ground without
removal of foundations whenever possible. The existing in-ground swimming pool will
remain and will be filled. All demolition will be subject to archaeological monitoring.

The Milani archaeological site will be interpreted with signage.

* Please note that maps showing the location of such sites may not be included in documents of
public record.

October 1, 2008
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Milani Park

Highland Beach. Florida
Environmental Description

This memorandum provides a brief environmental description of the Milani Park property
located in the Town of Highland Beach.

The site is located near the south end of the town and is bisected by A1A. East of AlA, the site is
the location of an old homesite. The house has been removed, but there are still cultural features,
such as a pool and a garage, on the site. In addition to recent cultural features, the site is the
location of Indian middens. The site is heavily vegetated with native and some exotic vegetation.
The eastern most portion of the site is the beach with a rock outcrop. The dune in this area is in
good to excellent condition. The enclosed 1999 Preliminary Environmental Site Evaluation by
Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation provides a more detailed analysis of the vegetation
present.

Most of the property on the eastern portion is located seaward of the Coastal Construction
Control Line. All construction will have to comply with the requirements of the state’s coastal
comstraction control program. ' :

The portion of the property on the west side of A1A contains an isolated mangrove wetland at
the northern end. The remainder of the property is upland and previously was densely covered by
the exotic Australian Pine. These have been removed and the upland area now is an open area
characterized by mulch, and herbaceous plants.

The wetland limits were previousty approved by the US Army Corps of Engineers(USACOE)
and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection{FDEP) in 2000. These jurisdictionals
have since expired. The design for the western portion of the site will have to consider the
wetland hydroperiod and providing an upland buffer. In 2000 field visits were held with both
agencies onstte.

In 2000, the following endangered and threatened species were observed during preliminary field
review: _

Wildlife

West side A1A

Green heron, Species of Special Concern- Florida

East side A1A

Two staked and labeled turtle nests (appeared to be turtle nests)

- Green turtle (endangered status) nest- except it had been dug up.
-Loggerhead (threatened status) nest
The State and Federal government protect both species.

CADocuments and Settings'btew'\My Documents\Mail\OL Temp Attachments\milanienviromemo08-30-2007.do¢



Plants(east and west side of ALA)
Burrowing four o’ clock- This plant is listed as endangered by the Florida Department of

~ Agriculture Plant Industry (FDA). A permit may be required by the FDA to impact these plants.

In 2006, a de minimus authorization was obtained from the FDEP to clean up unattached
deadwood and exotics within the isolated mangrove wetland.
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MILAN! PROPERTY
PRELIMINARY ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Il. PURPOSE

A preliminary environmental evaluation was conducted in June, 1999 for the 5.25 acre
Milani property. The purpose was to define, delineate, and appraise the existing vegetative
communities in order to determine the most appropriate land use for the site. Itis the intent
of Park Planning & Design to either avoid areas of high environmental quality and
sensitivity or minimize impacts by focusing on developing those areas which are highly or
severely disturbed by invasive exotic vegetation.

Il. PROJECT LOCATION

The project area is located on Highway A1A, in Highland Beach, Palm Beach County (see
Location Map).

Ifl. NATURAL FEATURES

Two major natural vegetative communities, as defined in the “Inventory of Native
Ecosystems in Palm Beach County” by lverson and Austin, were identified on-site. These
include Mangrove Swamp (0.5 acre), and Coastal Dune and Strand (0.5 acre). In addition
to these two classifications, (3.8 acres) of severely disturbed area was identified. This we
have defined as infested (>60% dominance) with one or more plant species named as
Rank | or Il in the Florida Exotic Pest Plant Council’'s (FLEPPC) list of “Florida's Most
Invasive Species”. Also noteworthy, a .65 acre cleared area with a hardened surface at
the extreme south end of the property west of A1A (see Photo Plot 1.and Figure 1) was not
given a vegetative community designation.

The overall disturbance levels of all three vegetative communities are categorized by the
following rankings, as defined in the “Palm Beach County Parks & Recreation Natural
Areas Management Plan, 1991% ‘

1. Lightly Disturbed: <10 % of the natural community is comprised of invasive exolic
vegetation. A community with 'this level of disturbance requires a low or
preventative level of effort in order to maintain its viability.

2. Moderately Disturbed: 10 - 40 % of the natural community is comprised of invasive
exotic vegetation. A reasonable initial clean-up followed by periodic maintenance
is all that is.usually required to restore a community with this level of disturbance.

3. Heavily Disturbed: 40 - 60 % of the natural community is comprised of invasive
exotic vegetation. Only a high level of effort in clearing and replanting may be
affective in restoring a community afflicted with this fevel of disturbance.



4. Severely Disturbed: Greater than 60% of the natural community is comprised of
invasive exotic vegetation such that little or no viable habitat remains. Little canbe
done to restore this community short of complete clearing and replanting.

The field determined rankings of the two natural vegetative communities are discussed in
the Part V-Conclusions section of this report.

See Figure 1 for the approximate boundaries of all three vegetative communities on-site.
Below are descriptions of each community.

1. Mangrove Swamp (MG)

Soils :

The two soil types located on-site according to the South Florida Water Management
District (SFWMD) and the United States Geological Survey (USGS) are described below:

Kesson Mucky Sand, Tidal

This is the dominant soil type found on-site. Itis a deep, nearly level, very poorly drained,
soil with slopes less than 1%. Typically, the surface fayer is black muck about 6 inches
thick. The next 6 inches is dark gray fine sand mixed with shell fragments. The
substratum to a depth of 80 inches is grayish brown and light gray fine sand mixed with
shell fragments. Under natural conditions, the Kesson soil remains saturated, permeability
is moderately rapid, and fluctuating tides cover the surface twice daily. The ecological
community is mangrove swamp, consisting mainly of red and black mangroves, with white
mangroves growing in some areas.

Arents-Urban Land Complex, 0 to 5% Slopes

A small portion western end of the mangrove swamp comprised of this soil type. Itis a
complex of nearly level, somewhat poorly drained, sandy soils and urban land. The soils
formed in thick layers of sandy fill material that were placed over low, wet mineral soils to
make the areas suitable for urban use. This percentage of Arents and Urban land varies
in this complex but is commonly 60 to 75% Arents and 25 to 40% Urban land. Arents
consist of lawns, vacant lots, golf courses, undeveloped areas, and other open land.
Urban land consists of areas covered by streets, sidewalks, parking lots, buildings, and
other structures. The soil material is generally rapidly permeable in all layers. The
available water capacity is low or very low. The organic-matter content and natural ferility
are low in most places. :

See Soil Map (Figure 2) for details.

Hydrology -

This is the only natural vegetative community on the property west of AlA. Itis a small (0.5
acre), non-tidal (freshwater), basin mangrove forest along the northem boundary. Since
this area is landlocked, its hydrology is dependent upon rainfall and surrounding run-off,
and the tidal flushing usually associated with estuarine mangrove communities is absent.
Since mangroves are facultative halophytes, salt water is not a physical requirement.

2



Mangroves have special adaptations (salt-excluding and/or salt-secreting mechanisms)
which allow them to thrive in waters of high salinity. The reason mangrove ecosystems do
not develop in strictly freshwater environments is that salinity is the limiting factor in
reducing competition from most other plant species. Prior to surrounding development,
this mangrove area was obviously once part of a larger tidal system. When it was cut off
from influence of tides, its canopy was probably dense and mature enough to limit the
encroachment of other freshwater wetland plants, both exotic and native.

Flora

The canopy is comprised almost exclusively of large (>30') red mangrove (Rhizophora
mangle) trees. The understory is mostly open, with the native Leather Fern (Acrostichum
danaeifolium), and the exotic invasive Brazilian pepper (Schinus terebinthefolius)
dominating. Leather Fem is the only plant noted on-site listed by the Florida Department
of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDA) (listed as “Commercially Exploited”). Ground
cover is virtually non-existent within the standing water. See Natural Areas Map (Figure
1) for details.

Fauna

The only wildlife observed during two on-site field investigations were mourning doves
(Zenaida macroura), common grackles (Quiscalus quiscula), a red-bellied woodpecker
(Mslanerpes carolinus), and an exotic brown anole (Anolis sagrei sagrei).

2. Coastal Dune and Strand (BHST)

Solls

Beaches

This is the only soil type located in-the coastal dune and strand according to the
SFWMD/USGS soif survey. This soil consists of narrow strips of tide-washed sand along
the Atlantic coastline. Most areas have no vegetation, but the inland edge may be sparsely
covered with railroad vine, sea oats and seashore Bermuda grass. Depth of the water
table is highly variable (0-6 feet), depending on the distance from the water, the height of
the beach, the effect of storms, or the time of year. See Soil Map (Figure 2) for details.

Flora :

The on-site dune system is not well-formed due to erosion. The foredune is essentially
non-existent and devoid of typicat southeast coast foredune vegetation such as sea oats
(Uniola paniculata), dune sunflower (Hefianthus debilis), and sea purslane (Sesuvium
portulacastrum). Only a minor amount of dune elder (iva imbricata) and railroad vine
(lpomoea pes-caprae) is found in this nearly absent.zone. The backdune is fairly steep
and dominated by a moderately narrow strip of mainly sea grape (Coccoloba uvifera) along
the eastern half, followed by mostly invasive exotics such as Brazilian pepper and haif-
flower (Scaveola sericea) along the westemn half. Intermixed with the seagrape in the
backdune is Spanish bayonet (Yucca aloifolia) and century plant (Agave americana), a
non-invasive exotic. The forest zone {maritime hammock), west of the backdune, has been
replaced by exotic vegetation and is described later in the “Severely Disturbed” section.

3



See Natural Areas Map (Figure 1) for details.

- Fauna

Due to the absence of a well-formed foredune, the usual wide variety of animals typically
found utilizing beach dune communities is reduced. However, many shore birds such as
laughing gulls (Larus atricilla), willets (Catoptrophorus semipaimatus), and sanderlings
(Calidris alba) can still be found using the upper beach (open sand). in addition, the upper

beach is documented to be a high-density nesting area for endangered and threatened sea
turtles. '

3, Severely Disturbed {DS)
The severely disturbed areas can be divided into two distinct regions, DS1 on the western
side A1A, and DS2 on the eastern side.

Soils

The two soil types found in these areas according to the USDA Soil Survey are the
dominant Arents-Urban Land Complex (DS1, DS2) and Beaches (DS2). Both have been
described previously in the other vegetative communities sections. See Soil Map (Figure
2) for details.

Flora

DS1 (1.7 acre) has obviously experienced some selective clearing in the recent past. The
dominant tree found in this area is Australian pine (Casuarina equisetifolia), a rank |
FLEPPC invasive exotic. The only large native trees in DS1 are a few mastics
(Masticodendron foetidissimum) located on the westem end. Other rank { and ll invasive
exotics occupying the understory and groundcover strata are carrotwood (Cupaniopsis
anacardioides), earleaf acacia (Acacia auriculiformis), shefflera (Schefflera actinophylia),
Brazilian pepper (Schinus terebinthefolius), castor bean (Ricinus communis), half-flower
(Scaevola sericea), and wedelia (Wedelia trilobata). Infrequently scattered throughout the
understory are native large shrubs such as sea grape (Coccoloba uvifera), white mangrove
(Laguncularia racemosa). Natives inhabiting the sparse ground cover include rouge plant
(Rivinia humilis), wild coffee (Psychotria nervosa ), ragweed {(Ambrosia artemisiifolia), wild.
balsam apple (Momordica charantia), and painted leaf (Poinsettia cyathophora).

DS2 (2.1 acres) consists of many exotic but non-invasive landscape plants such as copper .
leaf {Acalypha wilkesiana), banyan (Ficus benghalensis), wild pineapple (Bromelia
pinguin), natal-plum (Carissa grandifiora), and Philodendron (Philodendronspp.). FLEPPC
invasive exotics include Brazilian pepper and half-flower (both existing especially at the
eastem end, abutting the backdune), Australian pine, pothos (Epipremnum pinnatum), and
oyster plant. (Rhoeo spathacea). The most prominent native tree in DS2 is probably
cabbage palm (Sabal palmetio). See Natural Areas Map (Figure 1) for details.

Fauna
The only vertebrate animal species observed within these areas was the exotic brown
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anole (Anofis sagrei sagrei). Animal activity within these areas is lower than would be
expected in the natural communities which were replaced.

IV. ARCHEOLOGICAL FEATURES

The Milani property (mostly DS2) is located at the south end of a large beach midden
according to the August, 1972 Master of Arts Thesis by John F. Furey, Jr., “The Spanish
River Complex: Archeoclogical Settlement Patterning in the Eastern Okeechobee Sub-area,
Florida”, and other reports. Itis one of the last undeveloped properties along the midden.
This area was continually occupied for about 1000 years, beginning with the Jeaga and
Jobe' aboriginal tribes. Excavations conducted during the aforementioned study revealed
ceramics, bone, shell, and stone artifacts, European artifacts, human skeletal material, and
shark teeth.

A Noteworthy observation from this environmental assessment is ihe existence of century
plant (Agave americana) within the backdune (as previously mentioned in Section lli-
Natural Features), since it is documented that Native Americans historically used this plant
for rope. The plant, a non-native, is believed to originate from the West Indies and/or other
parts of tropical America.

V. CONCLUSION
The following levels of disturbance (as defined in Section lIl) were determined for the two
natural communities:

Mangrove Swamp: Moderately Disturbed
Coastal Dune and Strand: Highly Disturbed

Although ecologically viable mangrove ecosystems provide a variety of habitats for many
animal species, the on-site mangrove community is fundamentally non-functional due to
its small, disjunctive, non-tidal nature. A healthy mangrove ecosystem provides nursery
areas for marine invertebrates such as Florida spiny lobsters (Panulirus argus), various
shrimp, and fishes. In addition, functioning mangrove swamps typicaily provide feeding
grounds, breeding areas, and nesting habitat for a diverse number of avifauna such as
herons, egrets, ibises, bitterns, and spoonbills. Clearly this is not the case with the on-site
mangrove community because its size is minimal and not contiguous with the intracoastal
waterway to the west. Given this, itis still recommended that the mangrove swamp be
preserved and enhanced since it does have a number of impressively large red mangroves
with some ecological and aesthetic value. In addition, a permit would be required from the
jurisdictional wetland regulatory agency in order to propose any development in the
mangrove swamp. :

The highly disturbed dune needs to be enhanced by removing invasive exotic vegetation
and replanting with natives. Also, the dune can possibly be restored by constructing and
maintaining a functioning foredune. Any development within the coastal dune and strand
community should probably be restricted o dune crossovers. Areas of existing impacton
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the dune should be first targeted for any proposed crossover. For the construction of
crossovers (or any other structure), the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
would need to be contacted for permitting. Any lights proposed within this area (or DS2,
or possibly even west of A1A) would falt under the County’s Sea Turtle Lighting Ordinance
and would need to be reviewed and approved by the Paim Beach County Department of
Environmental Resources Management (ERM). Since the park site is within the
jurisdictional limits of the Town of Highland Beach, vegetation removal permits from ERM
will not be required, although the Town may have some environmental requirements.

The severely disturbed area provides the greatest opportunity for development. DS1 (1.7
acre), when combined with the non-vegetated area (.65 acre) at the south end of the
property west of A1A, offers a sizeable area for parking and/or other construction.
Desirable vegetation infrequently scattered within DS1, such as mastics, white mangroves,
and sea grapes, may either be preserved (constructed around) or relocated.

The heavily vegetated DS2 could be enhanced by the removal of all invasive exotic
vegetation and subsequent replacement with native maritime hammock species. Since
many of the exotics are non-invasive, it is not imperative that they ail be removed. An
earthen pathway which currently exists from A1A to the beach could be improved and
utilized for access to the beach.. Regardless, there are enough areas of high impact on
DS2 to provide potential development such a boardwalks or other structures, although
some preservation of the site could be considered due to the documented archeological
and historical significance.
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MILANI PROPERTY
WEST OF A1A

Photo Plot 2



MILANI PROPERTY
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Photo Plot 3

Photo Plot 4
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Photo Plot 6
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JURISDICTIONAL WETLAND
DETERMINATION



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southeast Distriet
leb Bush P.O. Box 5425 David B, Seruh
él;ve:ncr AP R 0 3 zml West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 R py cruhs

o E’QEIVED Secretary

Palm Beach County Facilities Development

And Operations Department J“"EEE‘ <& -y
c/o Mr. John Chesher, P.E. . : N
3323 Belevedere Road, Bldg. 503 _

West Palm Beach, FL 33406

RE: Non-binding Jurisdictional Wetland Determination
File No.: 50-0178176-001
PCN: 24-43-47-09-00-001-0060
Approximately % mile north of NW Spanish River Blvd, and Ocean Blvd, (Westside of A14)

Dear Mz. Chesher :

On December 12, 2000, the Department received your request that a non-binding jurisdictionat determination be performed on a
3.25 acre site, located north of NW Spanish River Blvd, on Qcean Blvd. (A-1-A), Highland Beach, Section 9, Township 47
South, Range 43 East, Latitude 26,23°,30"", Longitude 80,04°,09"",

A review of the aerial photograph of the subject site as well as a site visit was conducted by Department staff on July 21, 2000,
Based on this information, the Department agrees with the wetland jurisdictional boundaries as depicted on the attached
documents”Any work in ihese wetlands, includ ing clearing and filling, will require authorization from DEP. Deparntment
staff are available to assist you in determining the level of authorization needed and what steps are involved,

Please be advised that this correspondence is an informal pre-application jurisdictional determination and does nof in any way
bind the Department or its employees, nor does it convey any legal rights, expressed or implied. Persons oblaining this informal
pre-application jurisdictional determination are not eatitled to rely upon it for purposes of compliance with provisions of law or
Department rules. A binding jurisdictional can be obtajned by petitioning the Department for a jurisdictional declaratory
statement pursuant to FAC Rule 62-340.300 or by applying for an environmental resource permit,

A copy of this letter also has been sent to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE) for review. The USACOE ma y
require a separate autharization. Failure to obrain this authorization prior to construciion could subject you to enforcement
action by that agency. You are hereby advised that authorizations also may be required by other federal, state, and local entitjes,
This authorization does not relieve you from the requirements to obtain all other required permits and authorizations.

If you have any questions, please contact Victor Neugebauer at 561-681-6653,

Sincerely,

T A
Timothy Rach _\
Environmental Manager

Submerged Lands & Environmental

Resources Program
ce: USACOE-\WPD .
Janette Wojciak, Gee & Jerson, One Harvard C ircle, West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Paul Engel, Baca Highland Center, [ne., 4801 S, Ocean Blvd,, Highland Beack, FL 33487
Jim Barnes, PBC-CID

“Morg Protoction, Less Process™

Prntad on recycled paper,
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land lying in the North Haif (N 1/2) of Government Lot 1, Section 9,
Township 47 South, Ronge 43 East, Palm Beach County, Floride, being particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the West Right-of-way line of State Road A—1-4A
and a line paraliel with and 300 fest Northerly from (measured at right angles to)
the South line of the North Half (N 1/2) of said Government Lot 1, said point being
In the arc of o curve concave to the East, having a rodius of 28,697.90 feet; thence
Northerly along said curve to the right and West Right-of—way line of State Road
A=1—A through o central ongle of 00°39'37" for 330.65 feet to the Point of
Beginning; thence N46707°40°E for 4.86 fest; thence N02'35'23°E for 80.00 feet;
thence N16°38'56"W for 0.49 fest to g point on the said West Right—of~way line;
thence continue N16°38'56"™W for 19.51 faeet; thence NBO'S5'16"W for 23.53 feet;
thence S88°26°45"W for 76.03 feet: thence NB9'S3'S7°W for 76.51 feet; thence SB9
44'31°W for 25.07 feet; thence S14°25°58"W for 33.44 feet; thence S11°48'42™W for
43.94 feet; thence S19Y18°48°E for 28.17 feet; thence N29'07'43°E for 21.39 feet:
thence NOO'27°39"W for 22.36 feet; thence N2814'29°E for 18.13 feel; thence NBI'
S54'31"E for 8.16 feet; thence SO4'41'52°W for 19.4) feet; thence SO4°31°24"E for
29.07 feet; thence S47'18'49"W for 14.30 feet: thence §37°37°38"W for 14.31 feet:
thence S77°51'05"E for 39.34 feet; thence $58'32°08°E for 11.64 feet; thence $87°
23'39"€ for 37.96 fesl; thence N62'36'24°E for 42.86 feel; thence S8914'44"E for

39.21 feet; thence N82'34'11°E for 33.98 feet; thence N46°07'40"E for 2.78 feet to
the Point of Beginning.

Containing 24,053 squars fest (0.55 acres), more or less.

Bearing Basis: NB89° 21°42°F dlong the South line of the North Half of Government
Lot 3. j
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] THE DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND THE DESCRIPTION TEXT
1/‘:1;; o2 hy i / -~ COMPRISE THE COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION.
SO 2l / THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT VALID UNLESS BOTH
/ ACCOMPANY EACH OTHER.
s, / REPRODUCTIONS OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT VALID
v WITHOUT THE CRIGINAL SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL

ST RAISED SEAL OF THE FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND

MAPPER NOTED BELOW.
N ¢z

JonN E. PHILLPS W
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

DTA r-: OF Fl'??hiof/ No. 4826
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3970 RCA BOULEVARD, SUITE 7005, P.B.G. FLORIDA 33410 FELD BOOK. DATE: SEPT. 2000
(561) 775-9337, (S561). 626—7866 FAX PAGES. SHEET 2 OF 3
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS
400 NOATH CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 130
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

December 7, 2000

Regulatory Division
South Permits Branch
200004893 (JF-RM)

Milani Park

C/o Gee and Jenson

ATTN: Janette Wojciak

One Harvard Circle

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Dear Agent:

Reference is made to a jurisdictional determination for
Milani Park, located on Qcean Drive, in Section 9, Township
47 south, Range 43 east, Palm Beach County, Florida.

The delineation shown on the attached map has been
verified by Ronald C. Miedema and represents the approximate
upland/wetland boundary for purposes of determining the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional line. If any changes
in the location of this project are necessary, another
jurisdictional determination should be conducted. It is
your responsibility to obtain State, local or other Federal
approvals for your project, if required.

Please be advised that this jurisdictional delineation
shown reflects current pelicy and regulations and is valid
for a period no longer than 5 years from the date of this
letter. If after the S-year period this Jjurisdictional
determination has not been specificaliy revalidated by the
Corps of Engineers, it shall automatically expire. Any
reliance upon jurisdictional correspondence beyond that time
frame may lead to incorrect planning and design efforts as
well as possible violations of current Federal laws and/or
requlations. You may revalidate or update the jurisdiction
guidance as appropriate for your project duration. Any
revalidation or updating will then reflect current Federal
laws. and regulations.

The jurisdicticnal areas are regulated by the U.5. Army
Corps of Engineers pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act and/or Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbor Act of
1899. Any activities undertaken in these areas may require



Department of the Army authorization. Other federal, state
or local permits may also be required.

Thank you for your cooperation with the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers Regulatory Program. If you have any questions,
please contact Ronald C. Miedema at the above letterhead or
by telephone at (561) 683~2917 or fax 4941.

Sincerely,

Rl O Qw&“?

- Linda S. Ferrell
~"Chief, South Permits Branch
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land lying in the North Half (N 1/2) of Government Lot 1, Section 9,
Township 47 South, Range 43 East, Polm Beach County, Florida, being particuloriy
described as follows: :

Commencing ot the intersection of the West Right—of-way line of State Road A-1-A
and a line poraliel with and 300 feet Northerly from (measured ot right angles to)
the South line of the North Half (N 1/2) of said Government Lot 1, said point being
in the arc of a curve concave to the East, having ¢ radius of 28,697.90 feet; thence
Northerly clong said curve to the right and West Right-of-way line of State Road
A=1=A through a central angle of Q0'39°37" for 330.55 feat to the Point of
Beqinning: thence N46°07'40"E for 4.86 feet; thence N02735'23"E for 80.00 feet:
thence N16°38°56™W for 0.49 feet to a point on the said West Right—of—way line;
thence continua N16°38'S6™W for 19.51 feet; thence N30'S5'16™W for 23.53 feet;
thence S8B8'26'45"W for 76.03 feet; thence NB953'57"W for 76.51 feet; thence SBY"
44'31°W for 25.07 feet; thence S14°25'S8"W for 33.44 feel; thence S11°48°42"W for
43.94 fest; thence S19716°48°E for 28.17 fest; thence N2907'43°E for 21.39 feet;
thence NOO'27'39"W for 22.36 feet; thence N28'14'29"E for 18.13 feet; thence NB3'
54'31"E for 8,16 feet; thence SO04'41°52"W for 19.41 feet; thence S04"31°24"E for
29.07 fest; thence S47°18'49"W for 14.30 feet: thence S37°37°38"W for 14.31 feet;
thence S77°51°05"E for 39.34 feel; thence S58°32'08°E for 11.64 feet; thence S87°
23397E for 37.96 feet; thence N62'36'24"E for 42.66 feel; thence S8914'44°F for

39.21 faet; thence NB82'34'11"E for 33.98 fesi; thence N46'07°40°E for 2.7B feet to
the Point of Beginning.

Containing 24,053 square feet (0.55 ocres), more or lesa,

Bearing Basis: NB9® 21'42°E clong the South line of the North Half of Government
Lot 1.

THE DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND THE DESCRIPTION TEXT
COMPRISE THE COMPLETE LEGAL OESCRIPTION.

THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT VALID UNLESS 80TH
ACCOMPANY EACH OTHER.

REFRODUCTICNS OF THIS DQCUMENT ARE NOT VALID
WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL
RAISED SEAL OF THE FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND

MAPPER NOTED BELOW.
\g = Az

JOHN: £. PHILLIPS i
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

X ST OF FU . 4826

>acceygs3 CTL- Ry DATE: iLos 1
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PROPOSED EXOTIC PLANT SPECIES
REMOVAL CONTROL PLAN



Milani Park
Proposed Exatic Plant Species Removal/Control Plan

The proposed exotic plant species removal plan shall be accomplished in Phases as delineated on the
attached Exhibit. The following species will are classified as exotics to be removed:

Exotic Species List

Australian Pine, Casuarina equisetifolia
Brazilian pepper, Schinus terebinthifolius
Earleaf acacia, Acacia auriculiformis

Kudzu, Pueraria montang
Melaleuca, Melaleuca guinquenervia '

Small leaved climbing fern, Lygodium microphyllum
Air potato, Discorea bulbifera
Carrotwood, jopsis

Schefflera, Shefflera actinophyila

iodes

Phase 1{Construction Area)-West side of A1A

This area consists of all construction areas including a 30-ft. buffer zone. Refer 1o site plan for the
constnxtion boundaries.

The primary exotic species within Phase 1 is Australian Pine, Casuarina equisetifolia. These trees will be
cut down and the stumps ground. Brazilian pepper and acacia are also some of the exotic species present
and will be removed using the same method. Removai of exotics shall be accomplished in such a manner to
minimize impacts to existing native vegetation. '

Phase 2(Construction area), Phase 3 Wetland Preserve (including upland buffer setback), and
Phase 4

Exotic plant species within Phases 2, 3, and 4 will not be removed using heavy equipment. Trees and
shrubs will be chainsawed and removed in sections. A combination of hand and chemical methods will be
utilized dependant upon the species to be removed. Exotic specics such as mature Brazilian pepper and
Australian pine will be cut and the stump treated with herbicide in accordance with application guidelines.
Only herbicides permitted and approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Department
of Environmental Protection Department (DEP) shall be utilized and in accordance with application
quidelines. All herbicides shall be used in strict accordance with EPA and /or special use labeling. Only
State certified herbicide applicators will be allowed to do this work. Prior to use of the herbicides, the
contractor will obtain all the necessary permits.

Seedling exotics shall be removed by hand.

Methods for exotic removal within the wetland preserve area (including upland buffer setback) shall be
approved by DEP and the Corps of Engineers prior to the initiation of removal.

Remaval of exotics shall be accomplished in such a manner to minimize impacts to existing native
vegetation, and to the archeological features found on site.

Follow up maintenance shall be conducted as necessary 10 monitor and control the re-emergence of exotic
species. All new growth will be removed by hand.

AH vegetation removed shall be disposed of properly offsite.

No Herbicide Spray Zone '



No spraying of herbicides will be allowed east of the backdune line. This line will be determined in the
field by a biologist/or landscape architect.



Milani Park
Proposed Exotic Plant Species Removal/Control Plan

The proposed exotic plant species removal plan shall be accomplished in Phases as
delineated on the attached Exhibit. The following species will are classified as exotics to
be removed:

Exotic Species List -

Austratian Pine, Casuarina equisetifolia

Brazilian pepper, Schinus terebinthifolius

Earleaf acacia, Acacia auriculiformis

Kudzu, Pueraria montana

Melaleuca, Melaleuca quinquenervia

Small leaved climbing fern, Lygodium microphyllum
Air potato, Discorea bulbifera

Carrotwood, Cupaniopsis anacardiodes

Schefflera, Shefflera actinophylla

Phase 1{Construction Area)-West side of A1A

This area consists of all construction areas including a 30-ft. buffer zone. Refer to site
plan for the construction boundaries.

The primary exotic species within Phase 1 is Australian Pine, Casuarina_equisetifolia,
These trees will be cut down and the stumps ground. Brazilian pepper and acacia are also
some of the exotic species present and will be removed using the same method. Removal
of exotics shall be accomplished in such a manner to minimize impacts to existing native
vegetation.

Phase 2 (Construction area), Phase 3 Wetland Preserve (including upland buffer
setback), and Phase 4 : :

Exotic plant species within Phases 2, 3, and 4 will not be removed using heavy
equipment. Trees and shrubs will be chainsawed and removed in sections. A combination
of hand and chemical methods will be utilized dependant upon the species to be removed.
Exotic species such as mature Brazilian pepper and Australian pine will be cut and the
stump treated with herbicide in accordance with application guidelines. Only herbicides
permitted and approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Department
of Environmental Protection Department (DEP) shall be utilized and in accordance with
application quidelines. All herbicides shall be used in strict accordance with EPA and /or
special use labeling. Only State certified herbicide applicators will be allowed to do this
work. Prior to use of the herbicides, the contractor will obtain all the necessary permits.
Seedling exotics shall be removed by hand.

Methods for exotic removal within the wetland preserve area (including upland buffer
setback) shall be approved by DEP and the Corps of Engineers prior to the initiation of
removal. _
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Removal of exotics shall be accomplished in such a manner to minimize impacts to
existing native vegetation, and to the archeological features found on site.

Follow up maintenance shall be conducted as necessary to monitor and control the re-
emergence of exotic species. All new growth will be removed by hand.

All vegetation removed shall be disposed of properly offsite.
No Herbicide Spray Zone

No spraying of herbicides will be allowed east of the backdune line. This line will be
determined in the field by a biologist/or landscape architect.
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DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCES
August 8, 2000

Factlitiés Development and Operations
Palm Beach County .

3323 Belvedere Road, Bldg, 503

West Palmh Beach, F1. 33406

Dear Ms. Fmoso,

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on Palm Beach County’s Milani Park
and the Boca Weir (8PBS6) archaeological site that exists within the park
- boundary. As you koow this is an important cultural resource, which was the
subject of several studies by Florida Atlantic University. It is one of the few
remnants of 4 once siuch larger site, and has provided us with 2 good picture of the
Native American inhsbitants of the Highland Beach arca, The Native American
wlhp,mpreumdbyulemmmdbmﬂmmdsmdthelweaﬂhmdshcﬂ
midden, was situsted along the inict of the now extinct Spanish River. These were
probably the people that the Spanish knew as the Jeaga in the sixteenth and '
seventeenth centuries. Therve are still significant archaeological strata at the site,
including features and deposits related to the village or community that once
otcupied this place, as well as human remains that represent the burial of the dead.

- The size, configuration, and location of Milani Park provides a geod opportunity to
preserve and interpret the Native American past of Palm Beach County. Many
locai residents and visitors to the community are probably unfamilisr with the once -
extensive archacological site that occupied this ares, and will be excited to learn
about this part of Florida's past. As always, our office is intevested in the
pmm:on,monmdwm&mlneolopcalmmdmm
willing to provide any additionsl technical assistanice. Palm Beach County should
be very proud of its efforts to preserve ity natural and cultural resources, and
homﬁdlyMﬂmanbemddedtothehstoﬁmmmmtmmw
bytlwcomtyﬁrpubhcme.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Archaeological Consultants, Inc. (ACI) conducted a cultural resources assessment
survey of the proposed Milani Park property in Palm Beach County, Florida to locate and
identify any cultural resources within the project area, and to assess their significance in terms
of eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). The
archaeological survey was conducted indecembero0f1999. -

Findings

Background research and areview of the Florida Site File (FSF) indicated that at Jeast
one archacological siie (8PB56), and perhaps the southern-most portion of another(8PB55),
had been recorded.in the proposed park area. ACI’s field survey documented the presence
of significant archacological resources in the ptoposed park area. These resources provide
a unique opportunity to incorporate, into the development ofa public park project, elements
and information about the rich prehistory and archaeology of South Florida. Technical
recommendations for the appropriate planning, design, construction, and operation ofa park
facility with archacological resources are included in this report. They provide a basis by
which the County, its consultant team, and appropriate advisory committees, may to gether
bring to fruition the development of a truly unique recreational and archaeological resource.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Purpose

The purpose of the archaeological survey was two-fold: 1) to locate, identify, and
assess the condition and significance of the remaining aboriginal resources within the-5.25
acres of the proposed Milani Park (Figure 1.1); and 2) to provide Palm Beach County with
recommendations to assist in planning, using and managing the site as a passive recreation
park (Personal communication with James Barnes).

1.2  Ewvironmental Setting

The Milani Park property, consisting of approximately 5.25 acres, is located in
Township 47 South, Range 43 East, Section9, within Highland Beach city limits, Palm Beach
County, Florida (Figure 1.2). The park is adjacent to the Atlantic Ocean and divided by
Ocean Boulevard (Al A) into an east and west parcel. The majority of acreage is in the west
parcel. The Spanish River and an extensive mangrove marsh were once located west of Al A,
and it has been reported that an iniet into the Atlantic Ocean was once located a short
distance to the south of the park (Furey 1972) (Figure 1.3). These natural features have been

extensively modified by dredging and filling for the Intracoastal Waterway and residential
development.

The topography on the west parcel is nearly level and is categorized as tidal marsh
(USDA 1978). With the exception of the northern-most part of this parcel consisting of a
mangrove marsh, the entire parcel has been denuded of native vegetation and filled with more
than 60 cm of marl. The parcel is currently overgrown with predominantly Australian Pine.

The topography of the east parcel consists of a gently sloping beach with a limestone
outcropping (Jap Rock), and a back sand dune with a somewhat steeply sloping scarp facing
the beach. The land slopes more gently to the west toward A1A. The soil type, however, is
described as Paim Beach Urban Land Complex, consisting of Palm Beach Sand and Urban
land (USDA 1978). Elevations range from nearly 20 ft above mean sea level (AMSL) on the
crest of the back dune to less than 5 ft AMSL on the west parcel.

It is apparent that a least two residential structures once occupied the east parcel; one
was at 4715 Ocean Boulevard, and the other on the lot immediately north. Ruinous
structural elements in the form of two east/west walls, a pool, and other foundation and
structural remains are still present (Figure 5.2). The construction, maintenance and
demolition of these structures have caused considerable impacts to portions of the proposed
park; nonetheless, relatively undisturbed areas remain.
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The vegetation of the east parcel consists of small amounts of beach vegetation on the
upper beach slope, such as dune elder and railroad vine, with sea grape, and Brazilian Pepper
predominating the most eastern portion of the back dune. Many Brazilian Pepper trees are
also located in the central portion where previous clearing has taken place. Several large
banyan are present, as well as a few cabbage palm, Other plants observed were wild coffee,
Spanish bayonet, century plant, and wild pineapple. Philodendron cover the ground
throughout most of the east parcel and a dense cluster of small plants occupies an area in the
southeast portion. A more detailed list of plant species is included in the county’s
Environmental Site Evaluation of the Milani property (Palm Beach County Parks and
Recreation Planning and Design 1999).
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Okeechobee Area. The Riviera Complex, for instance, was reported to have had sand
earthworks (Goggin n.d., Small 1927).

The East Okeechobee Area is distinguished in the archaeological record by non-
ceramic artifacts such as Busycon adzes and picks typical of the Indian River and St. John’s
Areas, and trade items like greenstone celts and plummets. Also, bone points and hair pins

are not uncommon, and a few display incised decorations (Wheeler 1992; Kennedy et al.
1991).

Site types in the East Okeechobee Area are generally oyster shell or black earth
_middens. Both villages and camp sites have been located, with the largest sites being along
the coast, but small coastal procurement sites have also beenrecorded. Sand earthworks and
sand burial mounds are also well documented (Carr et al. n.d.). Almost all recorded sites are
located in what are, or once were, hardwood hammocks; coastal sites being located in tropical
hammocks and inland sites generally located in “low” hammocks. According to Carr et al.
(n.d.), there were several adaptive advantages associated with these ecosystems that made
them attractive to groups in the East Okeechobee Area, and southern Florida in general.
First, hammock vegetation, especially that of low, or “hydric” haramocks, produces a great
amount of edible fruits and seeds. Hammock species such as cabbage palm, pigeon plum,
Ficus aurea (strangler fig) and Ficus citrifolia, sea grape, “fox grapes,” laurel and live oaks,
persimmon and dahoon holly were probably imported to the native Indians (Austin 1980).

In addition, large numbers of potential game animals, including deer, are attracted to
hammocks during mast (acorns) producing season.

In summary, “integration of the archaeological and ethnohistorical data demonstrates

the existence of a complex coastal adaptation in Palm Beach County during the protohistoric
period (Wheeler 1990:16).” '

A brief description of archaeological periods identified for the East Okeechobee Area
follows.

2.3  East Okeechobee Area Archaeological Periods

2.3.1 Paleo-Indian

The Paleo-Indian stage is the earliest cultural manifestation in Florida, dating from
roughly 12,000-7500 B.C. (Milanich 1994). Archeological evidence for Paleo-Indians
consists primarily of scattered finds of diagnostic lanceolate projectile points. The Florida
peninsula, some 10-12,000 years ago was quite different than today. The climate was cooler
and drier. Vegetation was typified by xerophytic species with scrub oak, pine, open grassy
prairies, and savannas being the most common (Milanich 1994:40). Since sea levels were as
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much as 35 m (115 &) below present levels, it is probable that many of the sites dating from
this time period have been inundated (Ruppé 1980; Scholl gt al. 1969).

Paleo-Indian people probably lived in migratory bands. Their subsistence was based upon
hunting and gathering, including the now-extinct Pleistocene megafauna. Since the climate
was cooler and much drier, it is likely that these nomadic bands traveled between permanent
and semi-permanent sources of water, exploiting seasonally available resources. This has
been referred to as the Oasis hypothesis (Dunbar 1991). These watering holes would have
attracted the animals which the Indians hunted, thus providing food and drink. The best
documented excavation of a site of this period is the Harney Flats Site located in Hiilsborough
County (8HIS07) on the west coast of Florida. This site has provided a rich body of data
concerning Paleo-Indian lifeways suggests that Paleo-Indian settlement may “not have been
related as much to seasonal changes as generally postulated for the succeeding Archaic
period,” but instead movement was perhaps related to the scheduling of*tool-kit replacement,
social needs, and the availability or water,” among other factors (Daniel and Wisenbaker
1987:175). During the late Paleo-Indian period, the large lanceolate Suwannee and Simpson

points were replaced by the smaller Tallahassee, Santa Fe, and Beaver Lake types (Milanich
1994:53).

Sites of the Paleo-Indian period are not known in the East Okeechobee Area.
However, fossil beds in the Vero Beach and Melbourne area have produced human remains
in context with Pleistocene fauna (Murphy 1990). Farther south on the east coast, recent
discoveries in Dade County at the Cutler Fossil Site south of Miami and near Biscayne Bay,
provide more data (Carr 1981, 1986). Here, a solution feature containing the bones of many
fossil animals was found with two early projectile points. Carbon-14 dates indicate the site
was inhabited some 9700 years ago during the very late Paleo-Indian or Early Archaic period.

2.3.2 Archaie

Following the Paleo-Indian period, which gradually ended as climatic changes
occurred and the Pleistocene megafauna died out, is the Archaic period (7500 B.C. - 500
B.C.). Archaeologists have subdivided the Archaic into three periods: Early Archaic (7500-
5000 B.C.), Middle Archaic (5000-3000 B.C.), and Late Archaic (3000-500B.C.) (Milanich
1994). The beginning of the Archaic is denoted by interrelated environmental and culturai
changes. The environmental changes associated with the end ofthe Pleistocene necessitated
modification of the extant prehistoric settlement patterns and subsistence strategies. Whereas
the Paleo-Indians depended more heavily upon the Pleistocene megafauna and the relatively
few watering holes, Archaic populations hunted smaller game and learned to exploit a broader
range of resources such as the shellfish. These adaptive changes resulted in an increase in the
number and types of archeological sites. The effects of the changing environment can be seen
in the variation in site locations. Though Early Archaic materials are often found in
association with Paleo-Indian deposits, especially around water sources, other Early Archaic
sites are located in areas devoid of Paleo-Indian components.
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Early Archaic sites are usually recognized by the presence of projectile points, as well
as a wide variety of stone tool types. Early Archaic populations continued to locate their sites
around available fresh water sources which were becoming more common due to rising
eustatic pressure. This probably resulted in larger sites that were occupied for longer periods
of time. No early Archaic period sites are recorded in the East Okeechobee Area.

During the Middle Archaic, wetter conditions prevail. Sea levels began to rise and
pine forests and swamps, including the Everglades and Lake Okeechobee, probably emerged.
The climate changed to one of more pronounced seasonality. Settlement was increasingly
focused within coastal and riverine locales (Milanich 1994:64). Subsistence was based on
hunting, fishing, shellfish collecting, and plant gathering. The previously proposed theory that
Archaic populations practiced a seasonal migration pattern between the interior and the coast
has also been called into question by recent investigations. Evidence from the southwest
Florida coast indicates that some Middle Archaic sites were occupied during all seasons of
the year (Russo 1991).

Milanich (1994:81) suggests that Early and Middle Archaic peoples used aquatic
environments for burial. The Windover site, located near Titusville, north of the East
Okeechobee Area, contained primary and flexed burials within a peat pond. These were heid
in place with wooden stakes and the interments included grave goeds such as textiles and
worked bone, shell, and wood (Doran and Dickel 1988; Jones 1981). Another site, the
Gauthier cemetery, was situated within a slough between a pond and Lake Poinsett, and the
burials were also primary and flexed (Carr and Jones 1981; Sigler-Eisenberg 1984).
Underwater interments have also been recovered from the Middle Archaic Bay West and
Republic Groves sites (Beriault et al. 1981; Wharton et al. 1981). In addition, the Windover
and Bay West Sites had an adjacent land site, a midden. Finally, burials within freshwater
shell midden deposits have been identified at the Tick Island site within the St. Johns River
basin, north and east of the project area.

The Middle Archaic sites recorded throughout the state inciude large base camps,
smaller special-use campsites, quarries, and burial areas. The most common sites are the
smaller campsites which were most likely used for hunting or served as special use extractive
sites for such activities as gathering nuts or other botanical materials. Nut collecting stations
would have been used seasonally. Quarry sites were where the aboriginal population mined
the stone for their tools. Little is known about the Middle Archaic in the East Okeechobee
Area, The West Ridge Site (8BD1119 on Pine Island Ridge) is the only “mid-Archaic site
known in southeast Florida.” It is characterized by a thin scatter of chert flakes and several
projectile points, and may have been a lithic workshop (Carr 1988).

During the Late Archaic, ca. 3000 to 1200 B.C., populations increased and became
more sedentary. The mamufacture of broad bladed, stemmed projectile points of the Middle
Archaic continued. A greater reliance on marine resources is indicated at coastal sites by the
accumulation of middens. Subsistence strategies and technologies reflect the beginning of an
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adaptation to these resources. Also, during the Late Archaic (also referred to as Ceramic

Archaic or Orange period in Peninsular Florida), the earliest pottery, a fiber-tempered ware,
was introduced.

In the East Okeechobee Area and southeast Florida, sites dating as early as 2000 B.C.
have been recorded, and the Late Archaic appears to be common at Everglades sites (Carr
1981). Recently, a Late Archaic period cemetery (Santa Maria, 8DA2132), located south of
the Miami River on an oolith limestone ridge, has yielded evidence of previously unknown
mortuary traits in southeast Florida for the Late Archaic. Burials were interred in natural
solution features in the limestone. Limestone rocks were also found piled on top of the
graves (Carr et. al 1984:186). :

Along the Atlantic coast, sites such as Markham Mound in Broward County (Mowers
and Williams 1972), and Pahokee Ridge #1 (8PB6292) and #2 (8PB6297) in Palm Beach
County have provided evidence of fiber tempered pottery. However, Griffin (1989:193)
notes that "nowhere in South Florida have sites of this period yet been discovered which can

approach the size, and apparently the population density, of those in the valley of the St.
Johns River and the adjacent coastal lagoons.”

2.3.3 East Okeechobee Period I (750 B.C. - A.D. 800)

This period which developed from the Late Archaic, is characterized by increased
regionalism, population growth, and socio-cultural complexity as was much ofFlorida (Bullen
1959, 1970). The movement toward a sedentary life style probably continued and some
archaeologists speculate that it was reinforced by the introduction of cultigens (Sears 1982;
and Furey 1972). The archaeological record indicates that fiber-tempered pottery was slowly
replaced by ternperless wares (St. Johns series) and sand-tempered ceramics (Glades and Belle
Glade wares) (Milanich and Fairbanks 1980). Typically, the ceramics were undecorated, and
Belle Glade Plain, a variety of sand-tempered ceramics, dominates the ceramic assemblage
at East Okeechobee sites of this time period. Palm Beach sites, with East Okeechobee Area
Period I components, include Shrunk track sites (8PB7944, -7945), the Loxahatchee River
Corridor Site (8PB7946) and the lowest levels of Jupiter Inlet I (8PB34). At the Spanish

River complex, Belle Glade Plain appears to dominate the ceramic assemblage (Carr et al.
n.d.:24).

2.3.4 East Okeechobee II and IXI Period

From about A.D. 800 until perhaps A.D. 1000, Carr et al. (n.d.) speculated that the
East Okeechobee Area is identified in the archaeological record by the presence of St. Johns
Plain and St. John Check-stamped ceramics, and a decrease in the use of Belle Glade Plain
pottery, particularly in the southern part of the East Okeechobee Area. Interestingly, during
this relatively short archaeological period, St. Johns Plain, a type of ceramic which becomes
a dominate type later, is absent. This is clearly documented at the Riviera Site (8PB30) by



2-6

Wheeler (1992), and interestingly, in the Boca Raton area there is an increase of Sand-
tempered Plain ceramics as Belle Glade ceramics decrease before the arrival of St. Johns
ceramics. The East Okeechobee Period ITI (A.D. 1000 to A.D. 1200) is identified with St.
Johns Check Stamped sherds, an increase in Sand-tempered Plain, and a decrease in Belle
Glade Plain. The period terminates with the introduction of European trade goods about
. AD. 1500. Similar to other cultural areas in Florida, more sedentary and complex societies
emerge, and the size and number of sites increase (Milanich 1994).

2.3.5 East Okeechobee IV Period

In the archaeological record, Carr identifies this period as having the same aboriginal
ceramic sequence as East Okeechobee IT1, and notes that St. Johns Check Stamped sherds
dominate midden sites. European goods are also present. It may be that the large amounts
of St. Johns ceramics indicate that the Jeaga, the aboriginal tribe encountered by Europeans

in what is today Palm Beach County, were under the domination of their northern neighbors
(Carr et al. n.d.:25).

Milanich and Fairbanks (1980:238) also suggest that during the East Okeechobee
Periods I and IV, the region was inhabited by the historic Ais and Jeaga Indians. The
Jeaga, the smaller of the two groups, probably were a northern group who lived m the general
St. Lucie County area, and the Ais inhabited the area to the south, including Palm Beach

County. Both groups are known almost entirely from the narrative of Jonathan Dickinson,
a Quaker who was shipwrecked in 1696.

2.4  European Contact

By 1700, the Ais, Jeaga, and Tequesta, who lived on the southeast coast, were in
decline. Some archaeologists theorized that the population of Indians, in the early sixteenth
century, probably numbered 5000 to 7500. By 1763, when the British gained control of
Florida, the number had declined to several hundred (Milanich and Fairbanks 1980:237).
These tribal remnants were reported to have migrated to Cuba with the Spanish. However,
it is likely that Sturtavant’s so called “Spanish Indians” became part of the Seminoles or
Creeks who migrated into Florida in the early 1800s to escape American expansion in the
Carolinas, Georgia, and Alabama.

A detailed discussion of the Spanish contact period and following historic periods, ca.
1513-1855 has been provided to Palm Beach County by Carr et al. (n.d.:26-56) in the
Archaeologica! and Historical Assessment of Riverbend Park, Palm Beach County, and is not

repeated here as it is not germain to the archaeological assessment of the proposed Milani
Park property. ' '
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3.0 MILANI PARK ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES

3.1 Introduction

The cultural resources located within Milani Park (east and west parcels) are a
component of the well-known and documented archaeological complex referred to as the
Spanish River Complex by Furey (1972), and now identified by the Florida Bureau of
Archaeological Research as the Spanish River Midden and Mound Group (8PB9636).

3.2  Spanish River Midden and Mound Group

According to Dr. Ryan Wheeler (1998):

8PB9636 is being defined as a site group in order to minimize confusion
regarding previously defined and plotted sites in the Highland Beach area. All
of the site components . . . are contignous elements of a shell and black earth
midden, with--a-burial: mound/burial-area at its northernmost: end. The
“Spanish River Midden and Mound Group,” as defined here, is a major
portion of the Spanish River Complex defined by Furey (1972). The Boca
Raton Midden (8PB12) and the Barnhill Mound/Boca Raton Sand Mound
(8PB13) are distinct, discontiguous sites of the Spanish River Complex, and
are not included with 8PB9636.

The site and designation “Spanish River Midden and Mound Group”
(8PB9636) includes five sites of the Spanish River Complex (PB11, PB57,
PB103, PB55, and PB56). BocaRaton Beach Midden 4 (8PB10) is an earlier
designation that corresponds to the midden component of this group, though
this nurmber has been infrequently used. 8PB9636 is not intended to replace
the earlier site numbers. All of the components of this site group fall within
Township 47S/Range 43E/Section 9 (1998).

Appendix A contains a copy of Dr. Wheeler’s analysis of the complex, and Figure 1.3
provides general locational data.

3.3  Boca Weir Site (8PB56) and Boca Beekman (8PBS5)

Specifically, the prehistoric resource included in the Spanish River Midden and Mound
Group and located in Milani Park include 8PB56, the Boca Weir Site and most likely the
southern-most portion of the Boca Beekman Site (8PB55). The Florida Site File form
characterizes 8PB56 as:



3-2

« _the southernmost section of a large beach midden located in Highland
Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida. The midden is part of a two mile long
ridge formed by a barrier beach. To the west is a mangrove swamp through
which the Spanish River formerly flowed. This area has been extensively
modified by the digging of the intercoastal canal, dredging for mosquito
control and modern construction. In prehistoric and historic times an inlet to
the ocean existed south of the midden. This created a lagoonal environment
between the midden and the mainland.

East of the midden is the Atlantic Ocean. Beachrock fronts the ocean along
the coast and an outcrop known as Jap Rock is southeast of the midden. The
barrier beach is underlain by this beachrock formation” (Information on this -
site form was adapted from Furey 1972).

Dr. Wheeler adds in his 1998 summary that based on the1972 excavation, the site .
. . showed occupation from Glades I through Glades Il (ca. A.D. 500 - 1600 [East
Okeechobee Area I-IV periods]) times, as well as possible short-term Seminole occupation,
also human remains are known to be present on the site.”

~ The human remains were recovered by Furey from west of AlA in Collection Units
2 and 3 ("collection areas in which surface finds were clustered”) in a shallow but extensive
shell midden (Figure 1.3). He also found human remains in the east parcel, but only "on the
south side of the driveway.... All bone encountered was not in the midden but in the top soil."
Furey added that the well preserved state of the bone and its scattered distribution led to the
assumption that pot hunters had been at work, as the Weirs sometimes reported finding large
holes dug by treasure hunters in the area south of their driveway. Also, Mahlon Weir
reported burials were found near the southwest comer of their house when a septic tank was
installed (Furey 1972:68) (Figure 5.2). The presence of disarticulated human remains in the
sandy top soil south of the now-removed driveway was confirmed during Archaeological
Consultants, Inc.’s December 1999 subsurface testing.

Little information about the Boca Beekman Site is available. The Florida Site File
reports that it is located about 50 yards north of Jap Rock “. . . along with Boca Weir, Boca
Snead, and Boca Alyward . . .” Its size is noted as “Lt1 acre” (presumably less than an acre
in size) and described as an altered midden from which sherds and bone were recovered, by
Florida Atlantic University.

3.4 Summary
In summary, Furey's research at the Boca Weir site indicated that it was *“. . .

continually occupied for a period of about 1,000 years.” During this continuum from the East
Okeechobee Area Periods], 11, IT1, and IV, population increased, socio-political development
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became more complex, and changes in subsistence and burial practices occurred in the
Spanish River Complex (Furey 1972:vi). The rich array of bone, shell, and shark tooth tools,
ceramic types, and diverse food remains have provided important archaeological information
for the identification and investigation of the Spanish River Midden and Mound Group as well
as the understanding of the East Okeechobee Area (Carr ¢t al. n.d.). ACI's 1999 shovel
testing also confirmed the presence of midden deposits which include apparently undisturbed

components ofthis significant archacological resource throughout the east parcelof proposed
Milani Park.

A description of ACI’s field methodology, results, and recommendations follow.



4.0 FIELD METHODOLOGY

Field methodology was preceded by background research which included a review of
previous investigations at the Boca Weir site and the Spanish River Midden and Mound
Complex, as contained within Milani Park (Furey 1972, 1977; Wheeler 1998), and other
cultural resource assessment reports and studies pertinent to Palm Beach County and the East
Okeechobee Area (Goggin n.d., 1947; Carr et al. n.d; Sears 1982; Kennedy and Iscan 1987;

Wheeier 1990; Jackson and Browning 1991; Kennedy et al. 1991; McMurray 1992; and ACI
1994). '

As aresult of this effort, an on-site meeting with Mr. Jim Barnes, Project Manager for
Pailm Beach County, and a pedestrian reconnaissance of the east and west parcels, a program
of subsurface testing was initiated. The purpose of this effort, which included systematic
testing at 25 mintervals, and judgmentally, was two-fold: 1) to locate, identify, and assess the
condition of remaining aboriginal resources within the proposed Milani Park land; and 2) to
provide Palm Beach County with recommendations to assist them in planning, using, and
managing the 5.2 acres as a passive recreation park.

Shovel] test pits were circular and measured approximately .5 m (20 in) in diameter
by at least 1 m (3.3 £) in depth. All soil removed from the test pits was screened through 6.3
mm (.25 in) mesh hardware cloth to maximize the recovery of artifacts. The locations ofall
shovel tests were plotted on the aerial map and, following the recording of relent data such
. as stratigraphic profile and artifact finds, all test pits were refilled.

4.1 Laboratory Methods and Curation

Artifacts were cleaned and sorted by artifact class. Tools were exarined for evidence
ofusage and subjected to a limited technological analysis. Aboriginal ceramics were classified

into commonly recognized ceramic wares and types based upon observable characteristics
such as paste and surface treatment.

Artifacts will be curated at Archaeological Consultants, Inc. in Sarasota, unless Palm
Beach County requests other arrangements.

4.2  Unexpected Qi_scoveries

It was planned that if human burial sites such as a prehistoric cemetery, or other
unmarked burials or associated artifacts were disturbed in the course of testing, provisions
and guidelines set forth in Chapter 872, FS (Florida's Unmarked Burial Law; copy in
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Appendix C) would be followed. However, it was anticipated that any such finds would not
be disturbed as a resuit of the archaeological survey of proposed Milani Park.
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5.0 RESULTS

5.1 Introduction

Archaeological field survey included both ground surface reconnaissance and
systematic and judgmental shovel testing. As aresult ofthese efforts, 30 shovel test pits were
dug. in-proposed Milafti-Park. The location of each shovel test pit, a description of the
materials recovered or observed, and details of the stratigraphy are presented in Figures 5.1
and 5.2, and in Table 5.1, respectively. The table is located in Appendix A.

5.2  East Piftcel (Figure 5.2)

- In general, evidence of prehistoric occupation was found throughout much ofthe land
located east of A1A. Test pits revealed a disturbed sandy top soil underlain by a black dirt
and marine shell midden of variable density. In the northwest and midwest part of this parcel
(test pits 19, 11, 10, 17, and 20) midden was encountered beginning anywhere from the

" surface to about 30 cm (11.8 in) below the disturbed sand. The midden, which exhibited
variable strata, extended to more than a meter (3.3 ft) below the present surface. The strata
yielded varying amounts of dirt and sand, marine shell, animal bone fragments, and plain and
check stamped ceramic sherds; shell tools were also found.

To the south, test pits 14, 16, 15, 8, and 7 revealed a relatively-dense marine shell and
black dirt midden buried beneath almost a meter (3.3 ft) of topsoil; within this topsoil, near
test pits 9 and 14, the presence of disarticulated human bone was confirmed by ACI in the
upper 60 cm. No human remains were noted in test pit 16, which was in the vicinity where
skeletal material was reported by Malhon Weir when a septic tank was installed (Furey
1972:69) (Figure 5.2). Likewise, ACI’s test pit 15, located just north of Furey's unit 9950205
which yielded disarticulated human bone fragments, revealed no human bone. These data
appear to confirm Furey’s previously noted randomness (lack of a concentrated area[s]) of
human skeletal remains in the top soil (1972:68-70) (Figure 5.3).

While areas of intact deposits were identified, variable degrees of disturbance were
also observed throughout much of the northern two-thirds of the parcel. These disturbances
are the result of the construction of AlA, residential development, and demolition of what
appears to have been two residential structures. Remains include walls, asphalt drive, existing
concrete block garage, and a pool. Other structural elements and demolition debris are
located in the central and eastern portions of the parcel where the Weir’s residence was once
sitnated.

The eastern-most portion of this parcel adjacent to the beach is quite disturbed
between the surface and about 40 cm (15.7) below surface where a concreted, sandy marl was
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encountered in test pits 1, 2, 3, and 7. This is likely the area where Furey remarks A1 A was
once situated.

5.3 West Parcel

The east and west parcels were divided by the construction of A1 A a number of years
ago. In prehistoric and historic times, an inlet to the ocean existed south of the Boca Weir
Midden (Figure 1.3). The resulting environment was altered during construction of the
Intercoastal Waterway. Today, the eatire west parcel has been further altered by clearing and
filling (Figure 5.2). Eight test pits, 23 - 30, revealed almost a meter (3.3 ft) of sandy, shelly
fill. The area is now vegetated in Australian pine and covered by marl. While ACI’s test pits
did not penetrate the underlying strata, the negative results may not be significant, as Furey
discovered human remains in disturbed midden material in his Collection Unit 2, and
aboriginal burials at Coilection Unit 3 (1972:66-67) (Figure 1.3). While the 1972 Collection
Units 1, 3, and 4 were located well-outside the west Milani Park parcel, Collection Unit 2 was
within the proposed west Milani Park parcel. Thus, the potential for midden burials and/or

scattered, disarticulated bone, once associated with a burial area along the Old Spanish River,
should not be ignored.

5.4 Summary

Cultural remains documented during the 1999 subsurface testing are similar to those
Furey recorded almost 30 years ago, and include portions of undisturbed midden representing
approximately 1000 years of aboriginal occupation in the East Okeechobee Area. While the
items listed and briefly described in Table 5.1 (Appendix A) are not unique, taken together
they provide significant information for the study of Palm Beach County’s rich prehistory and
the archaeology of South Florida. Every effort should be made to protect remaining deposits,
and-minimize impacts to any prehistoric resources, disturbed or in situ, as future scientific
inguiry may be abie to utilize all types of data in reconstructing the past.

‘Recommendations for protection and preservation of these resources follows.
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6.0, RECOMMENDATIONS

The archaeological resources contained in proposed Milani Park provide a unique
opportunity fo incorporate, into the development of a public park project, elements and
information about the rich prehistory and archaeology of South Florida. Technical
recommendations for the appropriate planning, design, construction, and operation of a park
facility with archaeological resources, as included below, provide a basis by which the
County, its consultant team, and appropriate advisory committees, may together bring to
fruition the development of a truly unique recreational and archaeological resource.

6.1  Retain Professional Archaeologist

As early in the planning process as feasible, the services of a professional
archaeologists should be retained to participate in the development of a management pian that

will include the planmng construction, and maintenance measures to protect archaeological
resources on this unique property.

6.2  Contact Representative(s) of South Florida Native American Group

Consultation and involvement with Native Americans in the Milani Park planning
process are recommended. There are two federally recognized Native American Tribes in
South Florida; in addition, there are other Native American groups who may wish to be
consulted. Dr. Ryan Wheeler at the Florida Bureau of Archaeological Research can provide
guidance with this issue and Florida Statute 872.05 which governs the disturbance and/or
removal of unmarked human remains. Because certain federal legislation requires
consuitation with Native American groups, and Florida Statute 872.05 involves consultation
if human remains are disturbed, it will be prudent to invite Nativer American mvolvement in
the. planmng stage of this local project..

6.3  Utifizé Fill-if Native' Ameticans Concurr

The presence of buried, undisturbed :mddcn and evidence of disarticulated human
skeletal remains in the sandy top soil of the east parcel, and the possibility of encountering
sirnilar materials in the west parcel under the marl covering, argues for filling much of the
proposed. park with: clean (not midden) material. This-will bury and preserve aboriginal
respurces and facilitate the park’s- development and use. The placement of fill should invoive
discussion witha professional archaeologist, and avoid adversely impacting native vegetation.
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6.4  Monitor Removal of Existing Vegetation, Structures, and Features

Prior to undertaking the recommended filling, a professional archaeologist should be
consulted in regard to planning and monitoring all removal of vegetation, structures, and
features. In this way, impacts to the midden can be minimized and human remains can be
carefully and respectfully left in place. As much native vegetation as feasible should be left

in place to minimize disturbance to the midden and retain the natural beauty of the Atlantic
coast.

6.5 Monitor Construction

Depending on the amount of fill utilized and the type(s) of structures and features
planned for the park, it will be advisable to have a professional archaeologist on-site during
any ground-altering activities. This will protect the sensitive nature of the deposits and
_ minimize interruptions to construction schedules.

6.6 Interpret the Site

The materials excavated in 1972, and the culture material remaining in the proposed
Milani Park site are important to the study and interpretation of the prehistory of Palm Beach
County and the East Okeechobee Archaeological Area. A professional archaeologist can
develop text, concepts, and recommendations for interpretative kiosks which might focus on
the Jeaga, Ais, and Tequesta Indians, as well as the arrival of the Spanish, and latter Furopean
presence in Palm Beach County. The kiosks can provide an inviting, educational opportunity
for park visitors. Kiosks can be located both on the east and west parcels, and a small
pamphlet could be included with the interpretative display, Such an effort not only enhances

the park, but can be considered a mitigative measure offsetting previous disturbances to this
Native American site.

6.7  Consider a National Register Nomination and State Funding

Based on previous work at Boca Weir and ACI’s verification of significant remaining
deposits and features, the county should consider nomination of the archaeological remains
in Milani Park to the NRHP. Ms. Barbara Mattick of the Bureau of Historic Preservation in
Tallahassee, handles NRHP nominations in Florida, She can provide assistance to Palm
Beach County. A copy of an abbreviated Guide to Completing a NRHP nomination for
archaeological sites is included in Appendix D.

The Florida Department of State has several grants-in-aid programs which can assist
municipalities and counties in protecting and interpreting significant historic and
archaeological sites. Mr. Fred Gaske, Chief of the Bureau of Historic Preservation, can assist
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the county in determining if the proposed Milani Park is a godd candidate for the grants
program.
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APPENDIX B: Florida Site File (FSF) Forms
8PBS5S and 8PBS6



Spanish River Midden and Mound Group
(PB 10, PB 11, PB 55, PB 56, PB 57, PB 103, and PB 9636)

In a new site form (8PB9636), Ryan Wheeler discusses defining the new “Spanish River Midden and
Mound Group” as follows: :

8PB9636 is being defined as a site group in order to minimize confusion regarding previously
defined and plotted sites in the Highland Beach area. All of the site components...are contiguous
elements of a shell and black earth midden, with a burial mound/burial area at its northernmost
end. The "Spanish River Midden and Mound Group," as defined here, is a major portion of the
Spanish River Complex defined by Furey (1972). The Boca Raton Midden (8PB12) and the
Barnhill Mound/Boca Raton Sand Mound (8PB13) are distinct, discontiguous sites of the Spanish
River Complex, and are not included within 8PB9636.

The site and designation "Spanish River Midden and Mound Group" (8PB9636) includes five
sites of the Spanish River Complex (PB11, PB57, PB103, PB55, & PB56). Boca Raton Beach
Midden 4 (8PB10) is an earlier designation that corresponds to the midden component of this
group, though this number has been infrequently used. 8PB9636 is not intended to replace the

earlier site numibers. All of the components of this site group fall within Township 47S/Range
41E/Section 9 (1998).

o Solutions:

1. The PB10 file is now a closed file, no more site forms will be added to it. PB10's plot will be
removed from the Site File's USGS map. A photocopy of the old plot will be left in the file folder.
This situation would be too confusing to attempt to cotvect by any other method than closing this file,
and starting a new file PB 9636 with unambiguous site information and a definite site plot.

2. Thesesites (PB11, PB 55, PB 56, PB 57 and PB 103) wili be included both as part of the

“Spanish River Midden and Mound Group” under the encompassing number PB 9636 and under

their own site numbers and names. See the folders of all these site numbers, for site forms and
recent information on each mound and midden area.

Consult the Site File if you need to submit updates. In order to update
these sites, a site form will be filled out for each individual site. Only
fill out an update form for PB 9636 if you have surveyed the entire

mound and midden group and have additional information on the
group for the Site File.

Laura Robbins Schell per MFS
03/02/99
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPAATMENT QF STATE FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Wy
Diviskan of Archives, History
and Records Managemani
DS-HSP-3X 918

EDAULM. ROA ==

| 8PBs5 1000== _Fudm Beacls 808 = =
Boco- Beekn o 830= = 930 = =
906 = = ’ 899 ==

Rsne 916= = L Building 916== [J Strusture  916==  [J Object g16== [] District  916= ==
Boca Ro—‘k’ah FL 902 = =

2.5 N ol the iderseetion of ALA & Blmetls Pack R4; s sile

along, wrthe Be wWein Roco. Snead,. Y B B
aong S'Oyat.:c:jo-;,..la_‘;(é:da.h A 4 ocs Ayluward, beqm

. 816= =
S%hg,d_.a:! gl‘,!hm‘ d. Cprgge_s.gar),\ :

_FAauw 818 = =
[ 1] | | 820== privatd, 848= = 914==

080 = =

{0 Federal gaz== [ State 982== [J Locat 982== L[} Coualy 962 = =

839 ==

TAw, 80a== || || 828== [ [11]] s3==

860 ==

Uses Delran Beach, 76 min 962 (1% & 1973)  s==

T415,R43€E, S04, Nw IE NE 812==
Qe AR 3 N 8o 03 §7 W ' 800= =
17 593/80 Q909430 890 = =

7l 8r== 51913111810l s92== [al9l/|9]4I3lo] s93==




[ excelient _863== ] petarioratad8sa= = ﬂmtmd 858== [ Rastorsd({ YDate: N )8s8==
O Goad 863== [ Rulns 863== I Unaitarsd 858 = [J Moved( XDale: X _)858==
'Hﬂlr 853 = = B} Unexposed 883== O Drastrayed 858 = = | Origlnai Sits 858 = =
O Redeposited 863 = =
O Zoning B78= = ] Transportation 878 = =
anvelopmanl 978= = 03 Fni 8= =
D‘Deterloration - 878= = [J Dradge 878= =
O Eorrowing 878= =
O B78= =
B70= =
a Beombing Rangs Ridgs 81d= = O Gut Coastal Lagoons B14= = [ Qsceals Plain Bld= =
3 Brooksville Ridge 814= =  [J Guif Coastal Lowlands 814= = [J Polk Upiand Bld==
{3 coastal Swampa ai== [ intrartdge Vallay 8t4== [J Rock Ridos Hills Bld== .
3 basoto Plaln 8td= = [J LakeHanry Ridge Bid= = L[] WestarnVallay k= =
3 estuaries 814= = (] Lakeland Rldge 814= = (1 Wintertaven Ridge Bid= =
O cordonvitie Ridge 814== [ Lake Uptand g14== O Zophyrhilia Gap 8l4= =
8O guligarierChaln 814== [T Lake Wales Ridge 814= = % Alaie Coostal
Ridae Ji0==
926 = = o
| {1 1) soa== | | || az5== | la|s] o2a== || ]| @ 837 = =
LT 1 asre 833= = 934 = =
D Maﬁsvina-Pompano Bl =~ = 8 Freah walse swamp M= = O Pampend, high-Pompeno M= =
O srradondo-Fi Meade-Astatul B8= = CJ Frash watar swamp and marsh BMa = ] Pomelio-Mynkke-Tavares B =
Cl Arradondo.-Kendirlck M = d Immakalee-Myakka-Pompana B3 w = | Maquolettucla A==
D astawtasi Lucts 88== [ mmokales-Pometia g8a= ] PomelioStLucle 838= =
3 astaiutast Lucle 8382 »  [J Madalsng-Paim Beach gen (s , var-Ona-Placld 836w =
D Asialula-Tavasas-Baginper A= = D Mine plts and dumps 836== D Suaniland-Bradent M= =
O sster B3t = a iyakka-Astatula-Tavares L a Swamp 035 =
(| Bastager-Placid =] 0 Myakkid halee-Baslag 8= = a Tlvlru-&lmvillo ==
D Sasinger-Pompana-Swamp 838 x = D Myabka-l fss-Pomell 03z = G Tavares-Adamasvlile B =m
C] Blichign-Lochloosa-Kendrick 83a = D Wyakka-Plack-Swamp 8= = D Tavares-BasingerLCandiar B = =
D Bradsnton-Salt watar swamp b= = O Myakka-Pomaslio-Baslager M= = D Tavares-Myakka B= =
[ snghionpiacid 88z [ Onsdyskkn 838 = [ Tavares Myukka-Pomell 36 =
0 Briphion-Tarra Caia 836= = O Fomelio-BasingerSi Lucly B = = O veracola B3 = =
{1 acowardBeadantonMana 836== [ Paisiéy-Bushnett 836s =[] Tidat marsh and swamp-
a Candlar-Pasla-Tavaras BEM=x = D Piacld-Basinger B = = Coastal besch rldgu. B¥s= =
0 candertavares p8== [ Pacidswamp 836== L1 Urbanland 8= =
| Chobaa-Dalray == O Pompano-Chariglis-Dalray EMa o a Webasso-Bradsnton-Myakka 83 a =
D Oslnay-Manates-Fompano M= = D Pompano-Delray 8= = D Wb iiud-f‘;“ ! 8 n =
D Folds-Pompanc-Wahasso B = = D Pompang, high-Felda D ‘Wabasso-Felda M= =

;;rﬂum Deael. Wba»u lamd. - CMa,ve«vz.t g3 ==




948 = = M/‘!a. B31==
-eaot-tt 03090202 ; Atlestee OCza,u 810= =
=Y, &ﬂa.m S‘/ra.mof_ 834 =

D reialively undisturosd 962 = a mingr 2= = D moderala 92s = G majar M= = D 1olally dasiroysd 902z =
3 e disturbance 963== (] borow pit . 963== [] sandmining %3= =
] wind eraslon 963== L boaldock 963== [J agricultural 863 = =
{0 pipe ine p83==  [J pamingiot 983== [ residantial development 963z =
O 963 = =
O singte atifact == [ adifactscatier == 0O Fon 88 = =
[ mound 830== 3 Earthworks pag== (I M 838 = =
B Burial Mound #8== [ Cemetary 838= = [ Historic structuret
O Templa Mound 8y8== [ mission 838 = associated debris 838= =
O Mound eomplex 838==  [J uw: Shipwreck 818== [ Indaterminate 838 = =
A miggen s38== [ uw:Reluse 838== [ Unknown 838 =
(] shell midden 838==  [J uw: Habitation sis== [ 838 = =
0 agricuntural asp== L] Governrna.nt 850== [J Park gso== (] Transportation B50= =
0 commerciat 0= = . D Industrlal 850 = = ﬂ Privata Resldence 850= = Other (speclfy):
0 educavional aso= = (I Military == [ nenglous 850== [J 850 =
3 entertainment 850== LJ Museum 880=a = [J scientilic ~ sso== [0 850 = =
Sheda o bones
875 = =
870== _Thu Ace No 3 880==
EAU. 4 -7 ‘380 '
O paleo-indian 840= = - [ WeedanIstand 840= = L] Spanlsh 840= =
O archaic 840== [J englowocd - _840== [ american 840 = =
0O pepttord 840n = [J Satety Harbor B0== L[] B0= =
O earico Istand ' 840== L] Glades . BAG= = Ba0= =
O pateo-indian g42==  {J Histosie, 15th century B4z =
0 archaic - g42= = (O Historic, 18th century 842= =
O woodlang B42== [ Historic, 17th century 82z =
O misslssippian B42= = [ Historle, 18th century _ B42= =
‘ O Historic, 19th century B42= =
3 Historlc, 20th century ' 842z =

(| Bil= =




L] saa== L] 846==

Ol Goneral 907== [ Selscive 507== [ Controiled 907== (O Unknown $07T==

a Wl==
(O shovel test 908= = [ testexcavatlon 208== LJ coring 908 = =
3 extensive excavation 808= = 8 augertost iz = Cl unknowa ==
O other 908z = L[] none 0B= =
O Exact loca unk; plotted per vague verbal description 835= =
O Insuff info in FODAHRM files; not plotted on USGS topo Bis= =
3 Preservation recommended 835= =
3 No furtherwork necessary 835= =
835==
FM&L{ lq‘[ &l " 920= = 920= =
-y
O aschival 522== [ Map 9722== [ Informant 922= =
O AenaiPhoto 922== [J Fletd Search gz2== 0O 9222 =
)KP!&Columblan 845= = [ 16thCentury 845z = O sgihgentury  845== ] 20thCentury 845 =
[ 1sin Century 845 = = a 1?theﬁtury 845= = O 19th Cenlury Bi5= = .
X.Ahoriglnll 810= = L[] CommunityPlansing 910k = LJ L;ﬁdaupu 810== [ Scutplurs 910= =
RA&hnohw Q10 = = O conservation B10= = Architacture g1e m [ Soclavs 0= =
Prentatanc g10=s L]E | 819z = L[] taw $10== 0 Theator 910= =
3 axchasol gy Hislode 910== L[] Educat 9{0= = O uterature 810w L[ Transporiatlon 9G= =
D Agriculture ' 9i0u = D Enginssring ) 0= = C] Milltary - - M= Othar ispacily):
{3 Acchitecs gi0== [J Explontions tas L) Musle 810a= L] Pl0= =
] ad 910 = Sattlament 9102 = L. Philosophy fo== L] $10=»
O} comemacce 910== L ind iry 0= = ) poliicacion. 0ca [J gid= =
[J communications §10= = 3 invention Qo = O Aallgion fo0== L] 910= =
. . D Sci e e D 910=n
S Lt SStanad WMM(%;" 862= =
¥

936 =
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STATE OF FLORIDA

, DEPARTMENT OF STATE . ‘ B FLOR[DA MASTER |

P and Peaards Managemant SITE FILE FDAHAM 802==
DS-HSP-3A Rev. 2.78

Site No. 8 PB 55 1009==
_ Site Name __Boca Beekman 830==
Other Name(s) for Site 930==
Other Nos. for Site 906==
NR -Classification Category: Site (aboriginal midden) 916==

fnstructions for locating site (or address) 2.5 miles North of the intersection
of AtA and Palmettoc Park road, This site AalONg wWilth Boca Weir,

Boca Snead and Boca Alward beglnh approximately 50 yards North Of
Jap rock PB 55 is located in befween Pb 56 and Pb 10Jto the norti.

813==

Location:
subdivision name -

! : ‘ { 86B==

block no. . hot o,

Owner of Site: Name _ Beekman :E'a.ma.lv Their attitude is unfavorable toward;

excavation. _
Address 0(2==
Qccupant, Tenant, ar Manager:
Name H
Address 904==
.Heporter {or local contact&
Name Broward ounty Archaeoldgical Society .
Address 816==
Recorder: . . . .
Name & Title__Dr. William J. Kennédy (Archaeologist) ;
Address __Dept, Chairman FAU, Boca Raton Fl. Dept.of Anth. 818==
Survey Date 61 820== Type Ownership __ Private 848==
Inventory Status 914==
All Survey(s}, Excavation(s) or Collection(s}: ( enter activityAitle of groject or survey/
name fate fespogito
large colleggbforrly)of sherds, also- burlals— these have been returned
To The Droward Countcy Hfﬁﬁaeo.l.ogy' soviTty
—FAU NUNBERS —ACCESIION #5—9=17
: - - 839==
Recording Station FAU ; 804==
Specimens (Inventory Numbers)__Acc # 3 FAU # 9-17 B70==
Specimens {Present Repository of Materials) FAU =
_ D=~
Date of Visit to Site.___01 ' 828==  Recording Date 61 832==

Photographic Record Numbers

860==




Location of Site {Specific):

. Map Reference {incl. scale & date} Wﬂw

Township Range Section % Sec, % % Sec. % Y% % Sec.

L et Et~ 1 A B 0 IOV NN i NE N

T . ; , 812==

T475 RUIE 509
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING A POLYGON LOCATING THE PROPERTY

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

Paint Degrees Minutes Seconds
-] ) .

Degrees Minutes Seconds
L 1 "

o o

o o

o L .

OR
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF
LESS THAN TEN ACRES

e'ié ad 3_8“ J ) 03 57 W
— . A emi—a ) _ N 80— __0"-1-"_"-0'0'“":"-1%800==

UTM Coordinates: 17 59318 AR 9420 i 890==

Zone Easting Nocthing

Description of Site:

Original Use(s) of Site __aboriginal midden 838==
Site Size {approx. acreage of property) leg.g thnn- 1 neora . B33==
Condition of Site: ) Integrity of Site: . :
Check cne ) . Check ons or mars
O Excetent g63== [1 Detaricratsd agd== F {X Altered gsg== [J Restarad (){Data: 1{) B58=
O Good 863== [J Ruins 8653w 0O uUnaitered gs8=m [] Movad (I{Date: 1{} pSAue-
Fair aga== O Unm:.posod B8G3=m ‘U Dustroyed 858== [ original Site 858=n
' {0 Radeposited  863== -
Condition of Site {Remarks): { ){
\
‘ ) ) 863==
Threats to Site:
Chesk one of more
8 Zoning ( ¥ ~ ) 878== {3 Transportation ( M ¥ ) 878==
£ Developmant ( M )} 878== O Fin M ) §78==
O petwionation ( ) )t ) §78w= "1 Dredge { ) 1) B78==
B) Borrowing { ) H ) 878a=
O Other (See Remarks balow): A78==
Threats to Site (Remarks):
B79==




STATE OF FLORIDA

- - -

' Sits No.
DEPARIMENT OF STATE its No
-Division of Archives, Histary .
and Aecords Management Site Narme BOC& B eekm
-HSP-3C Rav, 676

s
;

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITE DATA SUPPLEMENT

Description of Site [cont.)

Landform __ ®&ean.beach ridgs- A;uﬁ-mll_c_ Coo.sl-a.&, RL&A&. g§14==

Elevation __ 204 —F% 51‘5 824== Est. Depth of Deposit ___~ 837==
Drainage excettent 5 20%020 =Y Aﬁa«»:&g_, Oetaiu

81
So:lAssociatton{s)/Serles fo.gﬁ\\ BQ&C& Mﬂ/b.) M db@d@f‘ﬁ.’_
83
Vegetation : 5' ; Coa.slv-@ S’ér‘g-,_i‘
834==
_ Nk . . :
Water Source ___Tebersoastal - ALflonds 005630 »upogadirby—gune- 831==
Visible Site Features
B76==
Artifacts Collected or Observed  Sherds, skeletal remains
8?5:-_-
Cultural Classification;
Culture/Phase ' ' : 840==
Developmental Stage 842==
Probable Dates: Beginning 844== Ending _ 846==
Remarks and Recommendations

Major Bibtiographic References see (J. Furey's unpublished masgters
thesis FAU 1972)

920==




Present Use (check one or mare as aphropriate)

] agrisuiturat BS0== [] covernment 850== {1 pPark - 850==  [J Transportation BS50==
O commarcial BS50== [ industriat 850== [X Private Residence§50== Other (Spacify):
[ educations g50== ] Mulitary 850== {J Aeligious gso== [ B50w=
& Entersinment  BS0==  [] Museum 850== [ scilantitic a50~= [1 850Qus
Period (check one or more as appropriate} N
FreeColumbian  gas~= 3 16th Contury  gage= (] 18th Contury  B45== (] 20thCentury 45—
O 15th Contury B48== O 17thcentury  Basem [ 19th Contury 845w~ -
Areas of Significance {check one or more as appropriate} O seutpture 510==
i Aborigiam g19== [J community Q tandicape 0 socisiHuman.
. Flanning o=~ -
h Arctanology @] Comnm Architecturs 310-= itatian 1=~
Prehistorie  910ax = T T T O Lew 2104= [J Theater 910==
O Archasalogy O Education a1ges. O Uterature 9102 [ Transporterion 910
Historic 9107 [ oo cating Q10e= O mitiary_ © 9104+ Other iSpecityl:
0 agricutiuce 910 [ o acion & Q Music 210== ] 910-=-
O Aschitecture 9104~ Settlement 910= O rhitoraphy @10== g1pws
0 an 910=r [ tndusery gi10=s . [ Politicw/Govt.  gto== (J 910=s
O commarca 310+= [ invention 910~ ) Aeuglon” g10== [J §iQ==
0O communicatians 910w~ ‘ O scisnce g10-= O 91Q==

Description {Evidence}: |

_exeavationg

shrface geatiter and |mp;;g£essigna] '

862==

Present & Original Physical Appeareance {use continuation sheet if necessary)

g35==




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE e FLORIDA MASTER

P vt Mamesmaott . SITE FILE FDAHRM 802 = =
DI-HSP-3A flev, 11.78

Sita No. _SPB55 ' 1009= = County Palm Beach ggg_ _
Site Name Boca Beekman ' 830 = =
Other Name(s) for Site Spanish River Complex  930==
Other Nos. for Site ' 906 = =
OCther Master Site File Nos. for Site - 899 = =
NR Classification Category Site 916 = =

Address of Site_ 4611 S. Ocean Blvd., Highland Beach, FL.33431 gg5 -

Instructions for locating site At intersection of USl and Spanish River
Blvd in Boca Raton, turn east to AlA and north to site in
—Highland Beach

_ 813 ==
Vicinity of Highland Beach
Location: City Lot ' 12 868 = =
subdivision namae block no. lerl o,
Owner of Site: : g
Name Beekman, Milton M. and Yvonne M. .
Address 041 5. Ocean Blvd., H:.ghlancl Beach, FL. 33431 gpo- =
Occupant, Tenant, or Manager: ‘ '
Name _ | ;
. Address 904 = =
Heporler {or local contact):
Name Smlth S&nfo rd : ;
Address HBRPB 816 = =
Recorder: _ .
Name _ Kénnedy, William J. :
Address Florida Atlantic University : 818= =
Survey Date __ 8105 820= = Type Ownership __Private 848 = =
Name of Project (under which site was recorded) FAU
' 980 = =
Classification of Project: Check One
OFederal 982== [] State 982== ({J Local 982= = (] County 982 = =
Inventory Slatus 914==

Previous Survey(s), Excavation(s) or Coflection{s): (enter activitytitie of projact or survey/nameidate/repository)

830 = =
Recoiding Station HERED . 804= =

Date of Visit. to Site 828= = Recording Date _ 83z=

Photographic Recard Numbers

REAN e -



s

" Location of Slite (Specific)

USGS Delray Beach 7.5 MIN 1962

Map Reference (incl. scale & date} (PR 1969 & 1973) 809 = =
Township Flangé Sectlon Y% Sec, - Y Vi Sec, Ya Va4 Y4 Sec,
T47S + R43E . 09 1 NW ! NE ' NW 812= =

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COQORDINATES DEFINING A POLYGON LOCATING THE PROPERTY
LATITUDE

LONGITUDE

Paoint Degrees Minwles Seconds

-

~

Degrees Minutes Seconds

L]

-

‘ OR .
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER OF A PROPERTY OF
' LESS THAN TEN ACRES
. 800= =
Zone Easling Narthing
UTM Parimeater:
| 8%0= =
UTM Coordinates: 17 gg1== -~ 593075 .* ggp=-~ 2919380 833= =
zone easting northing
Condition of Site; integrity of Slte:
Check One Chack Ons or Mara ) .
[0 excelent  883==  [J Deterlorated862== | [ Altered 858= =  [] Restored{ }Date: K }858= =
B cocd 863 = = d Rutns 861= = O unaltered 858 = = Q Maved{ }Data: { }BS@==
1 Fair 863== ] Ynexposed 803== | OO Destroyed 8s8== M OrlglnalSite B58= =
[ RedepositedBB3 = = '
Condition of Site (Remarks): { X Residence occupies site
N )863==
Threats to Site:
. Check Oneg ot Mora
0 Zoning{ ¥ K 1678== 'D Transportation{ ¥ - ) )A7E= =
Davelopment{ X K 1a78== BFM{ x N )878= =
O petedoration{ ¥ ¥ )878== [ predge( K 1678= =

O Botrowing( X

¥ 1678= =

[0 _other(Sue Remarks Balow):

§78= =

Threats to Site (Remarks):

879 = =




Spanish River Midden and Mound Group
(PB 10, PB 11, PB 55, PB 56, PB 57, PB 103, and PB 9636)

Ina new site form (8PB9636), Ryan Wheeler discusses defining the new “Spanish River Midden and
Mound Group” as follows: : .

8PB9636 is being defined as a site group in order to minimize confusion regarding previously

. defined and plotted sites in the Highland Beach area. All of the site components...are contiguous
elements of a shell and black earth midden, with a burial mound/burial area at its northernmost
end, The “Spanish River Midden and Mound Group," as defined here, is a major portion of the
Spanish River Complex defined by Furey (1972). The Boca Raton Midden (8PB12) and the
Barnhill Mound/Boca Raton Sand Mound (8PB13) are distinct, discontiguous sites of the Spanish
River Complex, and are not included within 8PR9636.

The site and designation “Spanish River Midden and Mound Group” (8PB9636) includes five
sites of the Spanish River Complex (PB11, PB57, PB103, PB5S5, & PB356). Boca Raton Beach
Midden 4 (8PB10) is an earlier designation that corresponds to the midden component of this
group, though this number has been infrequently used. 8PB9636 is nat intended to replace the

earlicr site numbers. All of the components of this site group fall within Township 478/Range
. 43E/Section 9 (1998). :

Solutions:

1. The PB10 file is now a closed file, no more site forms will be added to it. PB10’s plot will be
removed from the Site File’s USGS map. A photocopy of the old plot will be left in the file folder.
This situation would be too confusing to attempt to correct by any other method than closing this file,

and starting a new file PB 9636 with unambiguous site information and a definite site plot.
2. Thesesites (PB11, PB 55, PB 56, PB 57 and PB 103) will be included both as part of the

“Spanish River Midden and Mound Group” under the encompassing number PB 9636 and under

their own site numbers and names. See the falders of ail these site sumbers, for site forms and
recent information on each mound and midden area.

Consult the Site File if you need to submit updates. In order to update
these sites, a site form will be filled out for each individual site. Osly
fill out an update form for PB 9636 if you have surveyed the entire

mound and midden group and have additional information on the
group for the Site File.

Laura Robbins Scheil per MFS
03/02/99
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STATE OF FLORIDA

’ DEPARTMENT OF STATE Site No. Yooy
Drivision of 'Archives, Histwory .
and Recards Mansgemant Site N.m‘. B oca w-e ip
HEP-AC Rev, 6.6 -

ARCHAEOQLOGICAL SITE DATA SUPPLEMENT

Description of Site (cont.)

Landform voach—pidze. Alow T . Coosxat KLoLq-p, 814==
Elevation %%*-zbwe—sea- B24== Est. Depth of Deposit ___four feet 837==

Drainage —exeel-ont- OBOQQQ.QQ‘; Attt 001?&4\/

B10==
Soil Association(s)/Series —ret-epplioablo- 'Paﬂm %{ad;:'ww |
M._'(:Q a3t Sr 836==
Vegetﬁtlon “éﬂﬁmﬂmﬂﬂrshed—m%eﬁs—thm-%
55 Lusht stund, | e

Water Source ‘Sﬂ#mm EiB 1==

Visible Site Features

876==

Artifacts Collected or Observed 0OONe, lithics,and ceramics see Furey's thesis

Sherdar Gl oo S Jls Prsco Sevammals
_L!:"dm._}-_;s.%bn-n.n_a E | . ~ o

Cultural Classification:

Culture/Phase Glades serles Belle Glade gseries,St. Johns series gqg==
Pagco Series, savanfnahl Series

Developmental Stage : ' ' 842==

Probable Dates: Beginning 844== Ending . 846==

Remarks and Recommendations:

835==

Maj.or Bibliographic References John F. Fury, Jr. MA, Unpublish'ed Masters theéis
FAU 1972 |

920==




| Present Use {check one or more as appropriate}

O Agriaultural BSO== [ Gavarnmant g50== O Park 850=+ [ Tranmortation B50==
O commerciat 850== [ tnaustrial f50== }g] Privets Assidence §50== Other (Specify):

[ €ducatianat 850== (O Military gso== [ Rsilgious B50== L[] B5Qa=
O enwrtalnment  850e= [ Museum 850== (] sclentific 850== ] 850~

Period (check one or more as appropriate}

EPraColumbian 845~ [J 16th Cantury  gdg== (] 16th Cantury  845== [ 20th Century  Gdfi=m

[ 15th Cantury g45== J 17th Century BdEu= O 15th Cantury 845 ==

Areas of Significance {check one or more as appropriate}

O sculpruce 910==
O Avoriginat  910== O community-, B Landseane . O sociarHumen.
lanolme____ Architacture 910==
3 Archasalogy \ Tenitasture itarian g1Q~=
e O conservetion 9102 0 - bt o i
-, . Low - e
Prehistoric 910le [} Economics a10== » 910 0} Theater , . 210F=
[ Archasctagy 0 education Qiges O Literaturs 910=+ [] fransportation 9105
L — - b ! ' N - 3
Historie 910" [} gaginesring ar0es O Mifitary g10== Other {Specify):
_— O Musie 9tgew : -
O Agricutture 10 L] Exploration & . a g B
O Architeciure gi0c> _ Satttament 510== ] Phitesophy 910== {1 910==
0 an ~.o10ss [ indusery 210== O Ponticw/Govt. . g10==- 1 810=2
O commerca S10== 3 raveniion C 810 s O neuglan GI10m= 18] 10==
0 communications 0102« £ sciancs ato=+ [ . 910==
Description {Evidence}:___surface scatter and tegf pitting
1 862==

Present & Origihal Physical Appeareance {use continuation sheet if necessary)

Boca Weir (PB-56) is the southernmost section of a large.
beach midden located in Highland Beach, Palm Beach County, -
Florida. The midden is part of a two mile long ridge formed
by a barrier beach. To the west is a mangrove swamp through
which the Spanish River formerly flowed. This area has been
extensively modified by the digging of the intercoastal canal,
dredging for mosquito control and modern construction. In pre-
historic and historic times an inlet to the ocean existed sout!
of the midden. This created a lagoonal env1ronment between the
midden and the mainland.

East of the midden is “the Atlantic Ocean. Beachrock front
the ocean along the coast and an outcrop known as Jap, Rock is
southeast of the midden. The barrier beach is underlain by thi
beachrock formation. (Adapted from Furey's thesis).

L=r}

935==

—



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OFSTAYTE
Division of Archives, Histary

and Records Management

FLORIDA MASTER
SITE FILE

Other Nos. for Site

FDAHRM 802==
DSHSP-3A Rev, 2:78
Site No, "~ 8 PB 56 1009==
T Site Name Boca Weir 830==
Other Name(s} for Site 930==
906==
NR Classification Category: Site 916==
- County Palm Beach 808==

Instructions for locating site (or address) 2-.5 miles North of the intersection of
AtA and Palmetto road. This site, along with Boca Deekman, Boca

Shead, and Boca Ayiward begin approximately 25 yards North of Jap

Rock
© 813==
Location: 868==
|uhd‘l\_f!‘:}an nama block na, .

Owner of Site: Name Mr. and Mrs. Mahlon S. Weir ;

Address 902==
QOccupant, Tenant, or Manager:

Narm_a

Address _ 904==
Reporter (or local contact):

Name Broward County Archaeologlcal Society :

Address 816==
Recorder: .

Name & Title__John F, Fuwy, Jr, M.A, (Archeclogigi). p

Address - ' 818==
Survey Date 61 820== Type Ownership Private 848==
Inventory Status - ' g14==

All Survey(s}, Excavatlon(s) or Collection(s): (enter acrrwrymﬂe of project or surwy/

name Mate frespository )

There 1s a large collection of material that has been returned %o

the Broward County Archaeoclogical Society.

FAU numbers : Accession #3 18-49 & 79-852

. B83G==
Recording Station___FAU 804==
Specimens (Inventory Numbers)_ 870==
Specimens (Present Repasitory of Materials). FAU numbers: 18-49,. and 79-82

: Accession # 3 880==
Date of Visit to Site__01 828==  Recording Date 832==

Phofographic Record Numbers

86 ==




Localon or JIte (HpeciTic):

Mg s oS
‘Map Reference (inci. scale & date) Wﬁm—i‘% 809==
Township Range Section % Sec. % % Sec. % % Y% Sec.
T47S ! R&E! X . S0a! Nw | NE | aE 500 lg1pe-
L)
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING A POLYGON LOCATING THE PHOPERTY-
LATITUDE 26 24 00 . N LONGITUDE 80 o4 00 W
Point Degraes Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds
26 » 24 00. N 80, o4 | 00 | W
OR '
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF
LESS THAN TEM ACRES _
34 53 58
6 o . -« N 80- Ol . - W
2 ﬁ . b . . : : B0 800==
_ 343100 SAHI9200 S _
UTM Coordinates: _I7 S834re  HA3R~ 890==
. Zone Easting - Northing ’
Description of Site: .
Original Use(s) of Site Midden - 838==
Site Size (approx. acreage of property) 1 acre - ) 833==

Condition of Site: Integrity of Site:

Chack ons Check ans ar mare
O exceilent 883~ [J Desterlgrated  BG3ew ® Aitered g58== [J Asctorad (HOuts: J{} BEB==
O aoed g6~ [1 Auiny 863== | [ Unsisersd " igsa==  {] Moved {HDate: }) B58m=
@ Falr 863=~ L1 Unexposed 53 _U Dmtrayad B58== [ oOriginal Site 58 ==

O Redeposited B3~

Condition of Site {Remarks): { }{ Excavations by the Broward County Archaeolog

Soclety; Excavations by John Fury 1971 (see FAU unpublishdd ) 863==
Masters thesils

Threats to Site:

Check one or mare

O Zoning { }( ' H-1 878== O Transportation { H M} B7Be=s
%31 Development { M ) M} B78== O Fin ¢ K Wl 878==
0] Detrioration { ) ) ) 878== [ Dredge (3t )( ) 878==
L] Borrawing ¢ ) W ) 878u= -

I Other (See Rernarks below): 878==

Threats to Site (Remarks): Muwmuuuwm
__‘th_nongh_ernmnn and_previous exoavatlnn

B79==

ical




. Map Reference {incl. scale & date) County Floridm—Teb 99 —sTwle—3t<twis gogl=

-

Township Range Section % Sec. % % Sec, Y % % Sec.

1475 | RasE! % Seql MNw ! NE | ME SV (g1

LATITUDE AND- LONGITUDE COOHDINATES_DEFINING A POLYGON LOCATING THE PROPEHTY’
catirupe 26 2% 00 N LonciTuge 80 O 00 W
Paint Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seeands
26 » 2 . 00 . N 8o, o4 00 WU
OR :
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF
LESS THAN TEN ACRES _
| %ﬁ 34 53 58
26 o © 9p- - N goo Bk - BQ - W
| 5310 A 19300 '
UTM Coordinates: A ) : : 890==
) Zgna Easting Northing |

Description of Site:

Original Use(s) of Site_ Midden 83g==

Site Size (approx. acreage of property} 1 acre 833==

. _through ernsion and previous excavation

Condition of Site: Integrity of Sit.e:

Check ons Chack ans of mors
O excetlent ggas== [] Datariorated BGI== E Ansred g58wa [ Rarstored ()({Date: i) B58==
O Goad 863== [ HAuiny BE3== E} Unaitared ‘g5ge= [0 Maved {}{Dats: H) §58==
& Fair gea== [1 Unaxposed 863~ | 0 Detroved B58*= [J Qriginal Site © . gEge=

O Redsposited  863==

Condition of Site (Remarks): { }{ Excavations by the Broward County Archaeoclog

Society; Excavations by John Fury 1971 (see FAU unpublishdd ) 863==
Masters thesis

Threats to Site:

Check one or more

[0 Zoning 1 : )( } 878==-- [0 Transportation { ) i) g78==
£} Deveiopment { i it ) 878== OFi (X . 1y §78==
O Desvioratian { } } B7Bem O Oredge 1 ¢ _ M) 878e=
) Borrowing ( ) "3 ) B78mwa

£ Other (Sea Hemarks below): B78==

Thireats to Site {(Remarks): _For the most part the site has been destroved

. E?g::

ical




‘ Statament of Significance:

The Boca Weir site,8PBS56, is the southernmost section
of a large beach midden located in Highland -Beach, Florida.
The midden is composed of four additional sites: Boca
Beekman (8PB55}, Boca Aylward (8PBS57), Boca Snead (8PB103,
formerly 8PB58)}, and Boca Raton Beach Burial Mound (8PBll),
which was subject to a salvage excavation in 1980. . These
sites are part of what Furey has termed the Spanish River
Complex which also includes Boca Raton Midden (8PB12}, Boca
Raton Sand Mound (8PB1l3), and four collection units. The
seven sites and four units constitute the known settlement
pattern for the area referred to as the Spanish River Complex,
the largest to be identified in the southeast coastal area
of Florida.

While early explorers and settlers referred to the
Tequesta in the south and the Jeaga and Jobé to the north,

little is known of these Indians or of their relation to the
Boca Raton-Highland Beach complex where there was a contin-
uous occupation for 1000 years. According to some authoritie
a change occurred in the subsistence base in south Florida
during the Glades I period, believed to have been caused by
the introduction of agriculture. This produced an economic
change in the coastal Belle Glade settlement pattern. This
change, noted in many middens along the Florida east coast,
according to Furey, represented a diffusion of the economic-
ceremonial complex from the Lake Okeechobee area where mound
burials were practiced.

S11==

Wi




7

2t

T o9

PSR- ok |

210

73

3

- 595

93

1595

2'30"

——" New
Plot 19=

1 KILOMETER

£000

P09 L e

f
1
'
\
¥
%
!
s
"
52
—
]
i
\sa :
~
8
3
]

-3

2
/
ach
45

+594

4000

v

A=k <

“ ) e -
[l
]
1
i

18V¥05

o o

-

Yoy

.
~tama, LRGN, )

SRR

Jany yspueds
£ . . XImMe

rl.llnl.tl!..li-.u - -
n.ﬁu.muam, ayot

oy
- B ! Y
mn_ .....__. _ P
...JJ.%.. g s 5

sam-

(8QCA RATONI
4936 1 SE

}'593

iz
-,
|
B
MO
[N _,..
" Y
o
Th
< 1
n e
E

35,507

BT T T —

SCALE 1:24000
0
3000
Q
CONTOUR INTERVAL 5 FEET

) NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929
DEPTH CURVES AND SOUNDINGS |N FEET—DATUM IS MEAN LOW WATER

1000

1000



948 = = unku | 831 = =
estee—tt+ 03 090205 ; AtlauTie Ocea. 810= =
5, &70.6 l‘aj S)LP‘CLMJC 834 = =

D raiatively undisturt

962m» L] minor 962xm L] moderats 6taw [ major $62x = [ totally destroyed  982a =
O tree disturbance A= = [J borrow plt 563= = (] sand mining Y = =
3 wind eresten 963= = [J boatdock 963== [ apricultural 963z =
a pipefing 963= = O parking lat 863= = L[] residential davaiopmen Wiz =
O Iz =
(] Single artifact fiB= = B Artitact scatter 838z = O Fert B = =
O Mound 838= = ] Earthwarks #38= = [Jom 838z =
O surial Mound 838== L[] Comelery g3== [ Historic stewcturel
9| Ternpla Mound A= = O missian B¥M== asscclated dabrls 838==
O Mound complex 83a== U] uw:Shipwreck 838== L \ndaterminate ==
2 Midden 838= = [J UW:Refuse 838== [J unknown 838= =
O shel midden 828== - O uw: Habitation B¥== O 838 = =
o Agricultural 850== [1 Gavamma.nl 850= = [ park 850= = [ Transponation B50==
) ] commerclal 850= = O industriai 850 = = H Private Residence 8'50= = Othar {specifyk
{J educational 850== [ mittay 850== [J Religious §50= = El B50= =
O Entenainm?ni 850= =[] Museum 850= = L] Scientific

ades. Belle Glade st Jo'r_»&, QQQ g_ém

Latace 5 Bone
875==
870= = FAW Ace Mo 3 _ 880= =
_ ' FAU. 1B-19 ¢ T4 -~-92 BIOo==

O palea-lndian gi0==  [J wesdenlstand 840== [T Spanish 840= =
O archale 840== [J Englewood . 840== L] American B0 = =
O epiford 840= = [ Safaty Harbor ‘B0== {1 8= =
] perco Istand 840== [ Glades 840= = B40= =
O raleo-indian 842a = [ Historic, 15th century 942z =
O archale 842== [} Historic, 16th century B42= =
O woadiand 842= = [ Historlc, 17th century 842z =

O mississipplan g4z== [ Historie, 18th century 842
O Historle, 19th century Bi2==
O Historic, 201h century 842z =

a




(] Excellant 863z = BT osterorateds6d = = k Altered as= =[] Reatarad{ XData: N _)ase==
[ Good 863== [J Ruina 863== L[] unallered 858== [ Moved{ XDate: X )B58= =
O rau 883== (J Unexposed 863== [ Destroyed 85= = [J orginaISite 858z =

] Redapositedssl= =
Pair €)¢ vortons archarological eutavateins hove bokrw place)) F63==

8 zoning 878== [ Transportation 878= o
EDovalopment a78== [J Fm B78:= =
O petericration - 878= = [ Dradge 870==
3 sorrowlng 878= =
0 B78 ===
BT = =
[ Somblng Range Ridge Bld= = 3 Guit Coastat Lagoons 814== L] QsceolaPlain fid= =
7] Brooksvlila Ridge 14 = = (3 Gull Coastal Lowtands 814== [ polkypland fld==
[0 Coastal Swamps’ 81d== [ intrasidge valtey sd== (3 Rock Ridgs Hllls A= =
] pesoto Fialn 8i4== I LakeHenry Aldge Bt4== {1 Westernvalley 814= =
1 Eatvarles Bl4==  [J Lakeland Ridge 814== [ Winter Haven Ridge Bld==
3 Gordenville Aidgs Bld== [J LakeUpland 8142 = [ zephyrhitts Gap 4= =
[] Gult Barrter Chaln t4s= [ LakeWales Ridgs suzz i Atladic, Coastal
' E\.Me; B ==
. 926= =
L1l 1 82a== [ ||| ews== {]|]ooa== {||] 925== 837= =
! dere 833= = 934 = =
(M| ‘Adamavllle-Pomgana A== 3 Freshwater wamp B30 w w ] Pompang, high-Pampana A¥==a
D Amdondu-Fl.Mndo-JulaMl B = = D Frash waler swamp and marsh A== O Pomailo-Myakics-Tavara 4= =
) anadondoKendriek Bxx [ immoknissMyakkaPomp 838a= L) Pomello-Paole St Lucie B36= =
O astatula-StLudle 882 ] immokaiss-romeli 838== [ pometicgtiucle 83w =
D Antaiula-StLucte 8= = U Hade land-Palm Baach BMix= U Scranion, var-One-Plackd 8Mx =
U Agtalula-T Baalng A3 = D Mins pits zad o 83m = D Sunniland-Bradsnton 8M==
O astor am= 3 MyskkadstatutaTavares 88x= I Swamp 336 =
_D Basingar-Placld B wm D Myakka- kalee-8 9 A8 = D Tavares-Adamavilis M u =
] aast gar-Pormpans.S p 836 e 2= a Myakka-immaokal Pomall 8 = £ Tavares-adamasviits 838 ==
0 Bilchton-Lochivose-Kendrick B a Myakka-Flachkl-Swarmp 3160 = O Tlvuon-ﬁnslnuarcandlar BM=w
D Bradenion-Sall waler swamp 8l = [.] Myakka-Pormeslla-Basing Bifi= = D Tavaras-Myakka A= =
0O anghion-Piacid 8= = [ onamyakxs 836== [ Tavaces-Myakka-Pomell 83 ==
0 aighion-verracela s%xs [ Pomelic-BasingerSiLucis A% s J TaraCola 836 =
a B Bradenion-Mana), e = O Pihlcr—!ushrlell 236 m 3 neat manh and awamp-
D Candlar-Pacla-Tavares 8z = D Placid-Baalngar . EMaw Crasial baach ridges AMim =
D Candler-Tavares BlG = = D Placld-Swamp Bia = G Urban land B3 = =
D Chabee-Dalray N D Pompano-{:haldotlwemy A== D Waby Bracd My akh M= =
E] Calray-Manates-P M= = D Pompana-Delray B == D Wab Elrad-Otd B35 o »
a Felda-Pompano-Wabusso Blf= u O Pompang, high-Fakde 8¥== a Wabasso-Felda 836a

& P&.\m Beced.,, uxrbo._ \%— Corevemd §3¢=




STATE OF FLORIDA ;
DEPARTMENT OF STATE FLORI DA. MASTER SITE FILE LT WAY
Division of Archives, Hislary )
and Recorda Managemant
DS-HSP-3% 979

FDAUEM foz==

SPB'D_Q 1009 = = p&mﬁgﬂ\) 808 ==
Doca. Wers 830= = 930= =
906 = = ' 890 ==

O she gi6== (I Bulidlﬂg 916== {J Structure 916= = ] Object 916== [J Dlstict  916= =

Weir, Mx & Mcs. Mahlon 5 _
'Bou;— Q—O—-"I‘&'ho 1:L. - 902 = =
Q.5 N oF s wkerse Ao of AlA g Peloneiio Kol tihis site

alovia wt ¥ Boce, Reekman, Boca. Snecd,, € Boca. Aqlwcwd. beain gpprow

a5yds N of Jep Rock 904 = =
816 = =

tuxm Do, F. (GraducTe 514*&5_1-.:\-)
FE\U.-_ 818= =
Lill] 80== _privete 848 = = 914==
0 ==
{3 Federat 982= = [ State ~ema== [ Local g82== [JcCouwmty =~ s82==
B30 = =
FAW 804== | | || 8w=={ ][] s2==
| 860 = =

USGS Delras Geodl, 1.5 min (968 (PR 1961 & 1973) 809 = =

TY7s,R43E 309, NW, LBE WE 812= =
a6 a3 34 N 30 03 §3 w B 800= =
17 593160 919330 | | | 890 = =

ltl7l 8%== [519]13\116lo] so2== [|49119]313ld 893==
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Present Use {check one or more as ap;;ropriate)

O Agriaulvurst 859~ [J Gavernmant ‘850== (3 Park B50== {1 Tranmortation B50mm
3 commercial 850~ [ industrisl 850== f] Private AesidancaB50== Other (Specify):

[} educetlonn 850== [ Military B50== I:' RAsliglaus gso-= O B50==
O Encerainment  850e= [ Museum 850=+ {J sciantific 850== (O 850=~

Period (check one or more as appropriate)

[FProCotumbion gas=e (] 16thContary  gag=s [ 18th Contury  Bds=e  [) 20th Contury G4

0O 15th Cantury B45=« [ 17th Contuey  gyge= €1 1oth Cantury  g4g== L
Areas of Significance (check one or more as appropriate) O scutorure 910%=
& avorigiant g10-- 0O Co:;MU?ltY 910== .. D Landwcape, O socialrHuman.
| Lalading-] . e ——
r—in ¥ —rr— Architecturs 910ws= . e
Q_Archl.ologv O Conservation 910+= {rarian 910
Peehistoric  910=v (7 a1G== D taw 910%* ] Thearer . G10==
8 archeaciogy O Education 9jges D Literature 310+ [ Teansporiation 81g=+
Histaric 318" {1 engincering g1g=s U Military 1% =  Other {Specifyh:
; = {J Music g1Qsn -
a Agriculiure 310 a Exploration & u () 910 _
0O Acchitaciure 91Q== Settlament S10== O rhitasaphy gto== [] g1Q0e=
0 an 910==  [indusiry  910v+ (I PatiticwGowt.  910e= 91Q==
O cermmerce 910e= [ 1avention 910+ O RAetigion 510== LJ 91Q==
0O communications 3107a [J sciance b o1gse [J - g1Q=»

Description (Evidence): surface seatier and test pitting

862==

Present & Original Physical Appeareance {use continuation sheet if necessary)

Boca Weir (PB-56) is the southernmost section of a large
Dbeach midden located in Highland Beach, Palm Beach County,
Florida. The midden is part of a two mile long ridge formed
by a barrier beach. To the west is a mangrove swamp through
which the Spanish River formerly flowed, This area has been
extengively modified by the digging of the intercoastal canal,
dredging for mosquite control and modern construction., In pre-
historic and hisforic times an inlet to the ocean existed sout
of the midden. This created a lagoonal environment between the
midden and the mainland.

East of the midden ig the Atlantic Ocean. Beachrock front
the ocean along the coast and an outcrop known as Jap Rock is
southeast of the midden., The barrier beach ig underlain by thi
beachrock formation. (Adapted from Furey's thesis).

93h==
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=
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L) sae== L {01! Bas==

(] General 907== [ Selectiva 907== [ Controtted 907== [J unknown so7== O 007 = =
O shoveliest 908= = L] tgsiaxcavation o08== Ll ecarlng S8z =
[ extansiva excavalion == (W] auger test o0f8= = D unknawn O = =
£ other Nz = 3 nona 908 = =

O Exact loca unk: plotted per vague verbal description 835= =
3 Insuff info in FDAHRM fites; not plotted 6n USGS topo 835= =

1 Preservation recommended 835= =

3 No further work necessary  835= =

| m&bﬁ&nn—vﬁﬂy_@%gumuﬁmm“m&dmh =
Furey 1972 920= = 920 =

B archival C 922 = (W] Map 922= = L] Intormant 922= =
(] Aeriai Photo 922== [ Field Search gn== O 932= =
JKPre-Calumblan ga5== [ 16thCentury B45== (1 18thCentury B45x= [ 20th Gentury 8453 =
3 stncentury  Bas= = (3 17th Gentury 8a5== [ 15thCentury  845= =
mugml pwa= L C yPlasoing  910=a (] Landscap Mo== [ Sculpure a10= =
ﬁ Archaeology id= = D Consenalion == “Afchitect 9tda = {] SocialHumanitarian 91z =
Prehistoric 910= = ] Economics glos [ Law 510 = L] Thester 910w =
[T achassiogy istorlg 90w (] Educatle " s = [ tharawure 91022 3 Transportation al0e =
1 agricutture 910z = L) Enginesring gwas  (J Miitary " gi0m=  Othat speciiyk
B et $10== L] Explomtlons gio=x L] Muste 00== J e =
O a o Stom = Seulament 910w = L[ Philosophy g0 e [J 90= =
{3 commerca 010== L todustry o= = L] politicalGavt. g10m = [} 810= =
O communications gi0m= L) tavantion g0=s (] Reigi at0m= [ 910==
' - O sa g1gs = [ 91t = =

H|

surllace Scattes & fesf 'D;H'l;ﬁj- | 862 =

Qver)

935=




Site No._ SPB56

Q&EEE;Z?EEEES‘.H;E:EIE,, ' Site Name_ BOca Weir Midden
ant Records Managemant )
0S-HSAICC fRav, 11-78
ARCHAEQLOGICAL SITE DATA SUPPLEMENT

Page 2

Malor Bibliographic Referances _Furey, John F. Jr., 1972, The Spanish
River Complex: Archaeological Settlement Patterning in the Eastern

Okeechobee Sub-Area, Florida

920= =
Source from which site is known:
3 Archival 922 = = [] Aerial Photo 922 = =
(3 Map 922== B Fleld Search - 922==
[ !nformant 922== @ Other 922= =
Perlod (check one or more as appropriate) _
B Pre-Columblan BaS== (] 16thCantury ga5== []18hCentury 845== ] 20th Cantury BéS= =
[(J 15thCeniury  845==  [J 17thCentury - g45ax [l 10hContury - 845= =
Areas of Slgnificance (check one or miore as appropriate)
3 -asorigina glomx [ G HyPlanoing 910 = L] Landscaps : £ scutpturs 0= =
F Archudology 3 conssrvation Silts = Atchiteciure 910= = D soclaiﬂ' lany ==
Prehisiorie Ji0n = D Economics Y= = D Law + 9102 n L[] Theatar 91‘0= =
O srchueotopy Histede 910w = [ Edueation 302 = [ Lusraiwre 910e =« ] Teansporiation W0 =
O3 agricutture $10== () Enginsering ~ otoms LD by - W= Other spaciiyy
O M‘l:hlllf.‘illl‘. ‘0w ] Explosilon & C D Muaic. gw== [J FALE RS
O an 9= = Sallament gwa= [ Prilcaophy sioma O] 100 =
D Commarca ftla o D {odustry - iz = D PotitieaHovi. 0= - D = =
[ communications Pos= 3 savantion 9102 a (] Railgion 310z s J §10= =
D S¢l 910a = D g0 = =

Description (Evidence): _Ceramics, lithics, bone and shell reported.

862= =

Present & QOriglnal Physical Appearance {use continuation sheet if necessary) '
Construction of AlA to west partially removed a section of the midden
which is part of a two mile long ridge formed by a barrier beach.
Most of the midden is covered by house lots and excavation could
only be conducted on the Weir property. In prehistoric and historic
times an inlet to the ocean existed south of the midden. This
created a lagoonal environment between the midden and the mainland
which has been extensively modified by the digging of the Intracoastal
Canal. The northern half of the lot is covered by a dense growth of
low spiney plants and coconut trees. The southern half of the lot is:
a typical coastal hammock. Furey 1972: 7-8.

935= =




Statement of Significance:

The Boca Weir site,8PB56, is the southernmost section
of a large beach midden located in Highland ‘Beach, Florida.
The midden is composed of four additional sites: Boca
Beekman (8PB55), Boca Aylward (8PB57), Boca Snead (8PB1l03,
formerly 8PB58), and Boca Raton Beach Burial Mound (8PBll),
which was subject to a salvage excavation in 1980. These
sites are part of what Furey has termed the Spanish River
Complex which also includes Boca Raton Midden (8PBl2), Boca
Raton Sand Mound (8PBl3), and four collection units. The
seven sites and four units constitute the known settlement
pattern for the area referred to as the Spanish River Complex,
the largest to be identified in the southeast coastal area
of Florida.

While early explorers and settlers referred to the
Tequesta in the south and the Jeaga and Jobé to the north,
little is known of these Indians or of their relation te the
Boca Raton-Highland Beach complex where there was a contin-
uous occupation for 1000 years. According to some authoritie
‘a change occurred in the subsistence base in south Florida
during the Glades I period, believed to have been caused by
the introduction of agriculture. This produced an economic
change in the coastal Belle Glade settlement pattern. This
change, noted in many middens along the Florida east coast,
according to Furey, represented a diffusion of the eccnomic-
ceremonial complex from the Lake Okeechobee area where mound
burials were. practiced.

9MM==

W1




8P
STATE OF FLORIDA . . Slte No 8PB36

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division of Acchivas, History Boca Weir Midden
snd Racords Managament Site Name

DS-HSP-IC Aev. 978

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITE DATA SUPPLEMENT

Description of Site (cont)

Landform or Physlographic Zone ___Anastasia formation

814= =
Topographical Setting _ B8each ridge
: : 026= =
. Elevation:
Max, IQ_mete'rs: : 824 = = Min. in meters: B25==
Max. inteet: 22 0924 = = Min. in feet: 2 925 = =
Depthof Depositrw3l' + 4' 837= =
Site Size (approx. acreage of property)_200"' x 225° | 833 ==
Site Size (est. in sq. meters) 4200 ' N4 ==
Soll Association _Quartzipsamments - Urban Land Association 836= =
Soll Series Palm Beach Urban Complex ’ 048 = =
Dralnage
810= =
Water Source _ 831==
' ' . ) - 834= =
Degree of Site Destruction: .

- 1 retativeiy undisturbed %2= = { } major 9%62= =
O minar 962= = {3 101alty dastroyed 962= =
& mogerate : %= =
Site Disturbances:
free disturbance 963= = [1berrowpit : 983= = [ sand mining 9%3= =
J winderesion - 983== [J boaldock - gs3== [Jagricyttural 983==
O pipeline ' 953= = (] parkingiot %3== B resideniial development 963 e =

[ ather 963= =




Original Use(s) of Site ___midden

830 = =
Present Use {check one aor more as appropriate)
3 agricultueal 850== [Jaov i 850== [JPax 850== {) Transportalion 850= =
O commercial 850= = 3 1ndustaat 0= = @rprivate Residence 350= = QOther {specify):
O Educational - #80== [ Mitigry '~ 850= = (3 Religious gso== O 850 = =
. [ Entertainment 850== [J Musaum 850= = [ sciantitic ss0== [ 850 =
Visible Site Features - Landscaping
876= =

Artifacts Collected or Observed _Sherds 1525 Glades Plain, 1286 Belle Glade
Plain, 204 St. Johns Plain, 194-St. Johns Check Stamped, 3 ea. Wakulla
Check Stamped, Surfside Incised, Savannah Fine Cordmarked, and o.p
1.2c¢ka Incised, 2 Dunn's Creek Red and 1 Englewocod Inc:.sed. Llthics:
Plummet, stone; Bone: 8 socketed bone points, 2 comical po:.nts, 6 awls &

p.ns, 5 misc. ohell: 9 Busycon picks, L0 Busycon hammers, 7 misc. picks,

3_Busycon Adze, 4elts, 4 celt blank, 1 ground chisel, 1 gouge; 175
shark teeth. : S ' '

875==

Specimens {Inventory Numbers) ;

870= =
Specimens (Present Repository of Materials)
880= =
Cultura!'_ Classification:
Culture/Phase __Belle Glade 840 = =
| Developmental Stage 842 = =
Probable Dates:  Beginning +500 844==  Ending +1500 846 = =
Collection Strafegy: - ,
L general . 7= = }H cunlrol!e_d 907 = = 0O other W7 ==
{J setectiva 907 = = O unknown W= = '
Subsurface Investi'gatiqn: ) . . :
O shovel test 908 = = &lesl excavation W= = a8 coring 908 = =,
# extensive excavation 908= = (J augertest 908= = [ unknown 908 = =
O other ) 908= = LJnone 908z =

Remarks and Recommendations __Suggest archaeological district status for
Spanish River Complex '

835 = =

Accessible: B yas: restricted O yes: unrestricted 0 no

Status: B occupied (0 unoccupied O work in progress
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FLORIDA MASTER .

s Pecords Mansoment SITE FILE _ FDAHRM 802= =
DS-HSFIA Rev, 11.74 ) - .
Site No. ___8PB36 1009==  County t2lm Beach 808 = =
Slte Name _Boca Weir Midden 830 = =
Other Name(s) for Site __Spanish River Complex 930= =

PBl1l, PB1Z & PB13
Other Nos. for Site also includes PB55, PB57 & PB10Q3 -906==
Other Master Site File Nos. for Site 890 ==
NRA Cilassification Category Site 916 = =
475 ‘
Address of Site __4#85 S, Ocean Blvd,, Highland Beach, F1l. 905 = =
Instructions for focating site At ‘intersection of US 1 and Spanish
River Blvd, (NW 40th St,) turn east to AlA and north to
4705_S, Ocean Rlvd., Highland Beach, FI..
' 813= =
Vicinity of nghland ‘Beach '
Location: _City LOT ' . 4 868 = =
subdivision name ) block ng. tet na,
Owner of Site; | .
Name Mllaﬂi, C . Do .
AddressBox 790, Thornhill, Ontario, Canada 902 = =
Occupant, Tenant, or Manager;
_Name _ :
Address 904 = =
Reporter {or local contact):
Name Smil:h, Sanford ;
Address _HBRPB 816= =
Recarder: o
Name _ Furey, John F, = F
Address Florida Atlantic University 818= =
Survey Date 8104 820= = Type Ownership __Private 848 = =

Name of Project (under which site was recorded) _ FAU Dep't of Anthropology,

Dr. Leland Ferguson

980 = =
Classitication of Project: Check One ‘
OO Federal 982== ®#State. 982== [JLocal 982= = []County 982 = =
Inventory Status - 4= =

Previous Survey(s), Excavation(s) or Collection{s): (en u 25
Excav%(l'l)e Spanist{ )Ri.ver Com[{J é%:'?%’ﬁ'ﬁ‘g’ﬁi“,‘ of]pc')_eg Fof f?%ﬁ?’ﬁfffmm

- 839= =
Recording Station __HBRFDB . - : 304 = =
Date of Visit. 1o Site 828= = Recording Date 832 = =

. ) ' -
Photographic Record Numbers Plates 1 through 22 (Master's Thesis).

5 mm copy negative available HBRPB

B0 ==



Locatlon of Sité (Specific: ~ USGS Delray Beach 7.5 1962

Map-Reference (ihct §c§ale & date) ~{PR 1969 an#.:1973) 809 = =
Township Range Section 14 Sec, Ve t Sec. Y % 14 Sec,

T478 { RA3E  « 09 1 1 NE 1 s§° 812= =
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING A POLYGON LOCATING THE PROPERTY
LATITUDE LONGITUDE

Point Degrees Minules Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds
— S—— : OR
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER OF A PROFERTY OF
) LESS THAN TEN ACRES :
| | 800= =
Zone . Easfing ‘Nonhlng
UTM Perimeter:
. ] 890 ==
' S93/00 . X 2919300
UTM Coordinates: _ 17 891== 555073 892== _ E5EFRE0G 893 = =
zone easting northing :
Condition of Site: +| Integrity of Slte:
Check Ona Chack One or More
{3 Excetlant == U Deterlorated853= = | “BdkANerad BS58== L] Restored{ NDate: ¥ 1858= =
&% Good 863 = = O Ruina 883= = } (3 Unaltered 658== [ Moved{ }Date: [ jBS8= =
O rair 863== (J Unexposed 883=w | {J Destroyed  858= = JB.0riginalSlle 858= =
a Redepasited863= = :
Private excavation,FAU
Condition of Site (Remarks):{ )
N 1863==
Thraats to Site:
. Chack One ar More :
‘O zening{ A i )arB= = ‘EJ Transportation{ ¥ ¥ 1878= =
R Development{ ¥ X Jare== [FN( X N )878==
3 peterloration{ X ‘X 1878== {J Dredge{ X ¥ )878==
O sorowingt X ¥ j8r8==
(3 Other {See Ramarks Below): a78= =
Threats to Site (Remarks): Sale of property to condominium developer

879= =




APPENDIX C: Florida Statute 872.05 and
Rule Chapter 1A-44
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‘The 1999 Florida Statutes

View Statutes Orggr gtatgtgs Online Sunshine Print View
Title XLVI _ Chapter 872

CRIMES Offenses Concerning Dead Bodies and Graves L.2¥W.Entire Chapter
872.05 Unmarked human burials.--

(1) LEGISLATIVE INTENT.--It is the intent of the Legislature that ali human
burials and human skeletal remains be accorded equal treatment and respect
based upon common human dignity without reference to ethnic origin, cultural
background, or religious affiliation. This section appiies to all human buriais,
human skeletal remains, and associated burial artifacts not otherwise protected
under chapter 497 or other state law and found upon or within any public or
private land in the state, including submerged lands.

(2) DEFINITIONS.--As used in this section:

(a) "Archaeologist® means a person who is registered by the Society of
Professional Archaeologists with an emphasis in field research or who, in the
judgment of the State Archaeologist, meets the training and experience
requirements necessary for such registration.

(b) "District medical examiner" means a person appointed under 5. 406.06, s.

406.15, or s. 406.17.

{c) "Division® means the Division of Historical Resources of the Department of
State,

(d) "Human skeletal analyst” means a person who possesses a postgraduate
degree in hurman skeletal biology, human forensic osteology, or other related
area of physical anthropology and who has a minimum of 1 year of laboratory
experience in human skeletal analysis and reconstruction.

(e) "State Archaeologist” means the person employed by the division pursuant
to s. 267.061(4).

(A “Unmarked human burial® means any human skeletal remains or associated
burial artifacts or any location, including any burial mound or earthen or shell
monument, where human skeletal remains or associated burial artifacts are
discovered or believed to exist on the basis of archaeological or historical
evidence, excluding any burial marked or previously marked by a tomb,
monument, gravestone, or other structure or thing placed or designed as a
memorial of the dead.

(3) NOTIFICATION.--

(a) Any person who knows or has reason to know that an unmarked human
burtal is being untawfully disturbed, destroyed, defaced, mutilated, removed,
excavated, or exposed shall immediately notify the iocal law enforcement
agency with jurisdiction in the area where the unmarked human burial is
located.

http:f/www.leg.state.fLus!citizen/documents!statutcs/StatuteBrowsci'QWindex.cfm...! SEC0S.HT
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(D) ANy law enrorcement agency that nnds evidence that an unmarked human

burial has been unlawfully disturbed shall notify the district medical examiner
pursuant to subsection (4).

{(4) DISCOVERY OF AN UNMARKED HUMAN BURIAL OTHER THAN DURING AN
ARCHAEQLOGICAL EXCAVATION.--When an unmarked human burial is
discovered other than during an archaeclogical excavation authorized by the
state or an educational institution, all activity that may disturb the unmarked
human burial shall cease immediately, and the district medical examiner shall
be notified. Such activity shall not resume uniess specifically authorized by the
district medical examiner or the State Archaeoiogist.

(a) Ifthe district medical examiner finds that the unmarked human burial may
be involved in a legal investigation or represents the burial of an individual who
has been dead less than 75 years, the district medical examiner shall assume
jurisdiction over and responsibility for such unmarked human burial, and no
other provisions of this section shall apply. The district medical examiner shall
have 30 days after notification of the unmarked human burial to determine if he
or she shall maintain jurisdiction or refer the matter to the State Archaeologist.

(b) If the district medical examiner finds that the unmarked human burial is
not involved in a legal investigation and represents the burial of an individual
who has been dead 75 years or mote, he or she shall notify the State -
Archaeologist, and the division may assume jurisdiction over and responsibility
for the unmarked human burial pursuant to subsection (6).

{c) When the division assumes ]urisdiction over an unmarked human burial, the
State Archaeologist shall consult a human skeletal analyst who shall report
within 15 days as to the cultural and biological characteristics of the human

skeletal remains and where such burial or remains should be held prior to a final
disposition,

(5) DISCOVERY OF AN UNMARKED HUMAN BURIAL DURING AN
ARCHAEOLOGICAL EXCAVATION,--

(a) When an unmarked human burial is discovered as a resuit of an
archaeological excavation and the archaeologist finds that the unmarked human
burial represents the burial of an individual who has been dead less than 75
years, the archaeologist shall notify the district medicat examiner, and all
activity that may disturb the unmarked human burial shall cease until the
district medical examiner authorizes work to resume.

(b) If such unmarked human burial represents the burial of an individual who
has been dead 75 years or more, archaeolfogical activities may not resume untll
the State Archaeologast has been notified of the unmarked human burial.

(c)- Within 15 days after the discovery of an unmarked human burial, the
archaeologist conducting the excavation shall report to the State Archaeologist
his or her opinion regarding the cuitural and biological characteristics of the
unmarked human burial and where human skeletal remains and associated
burial artifacts should be held prior to a final disposition. The division may

assume jurisdiction over and responsibility for the unmarked human bucial
pursuant. to subsection (6).

http://www.leg. state.fl.us/citizen/documents/statutes/StatuteBrowser99/index.cfin.. /SECOS.HT  1/3/00
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may assume jurisdiction over and responsibility for an unmarked -t:lur;z'lr-\“b-l:t-rial
_in order to initiate efforts for the proper protection of the burial and the human
skeletal remains and associated burial artifacts. Whenever the division assumes

jurisdiction over and responsibility for an unmarked human burial, the State
Archaeologist shall:

(a) Determine whether the unmarked human burial is historically,
archaeologically, or scientifically significant. If the burial is deemed significant,
reinterment may not occur until the remains have been examined by a human
skeletal analyst designated by the State Archaeologist.

(b) Make reasonabie efforts to identify and locate persons wha can establish
direct kinship, tribal, community, or ethnic relationships with the individual or
individuals whose remains constitute the unmarked human burial. If possible,
the State Archaeologist shail consult with the closest related family member or
recognized community feaders, if a community or ethnic relationship is

established, in determining the proper disposition of the remains found in the
unmarked human burial.

{c) ff he or she is unable to establish a kinship, tribal, community, or ethnic
relationship with the unmarked human burial, determine the proper disposition
of the burial and consult with persons with relevant experience, including:

1. A human skeletal analyst.

2. Two Native American members of current state tribes recommended by the

Governor's Council on Indian Affairs, Inc., if the remains are those of a Native
American. :

3. Two representatives of related community or ethnic groups if the remains
are not those of a Native American, '

4, An individual who has special knowledge or experience regarding the
particular type of the unmarked human burial.

If the State Archaeologist finds that an unmarked human burial is historicaily,
archaeologically, or scientifically significant and if the parties with whom he or
she is required under this subsection to consult agree, the human skeletai
remains and the associated burial artifacts thereof shall belong to the state with
title thereto vested in the division.

(7) REPORT REQUIRED.--The archaeologist and human skeletal analyst
involved In the archaeological excavation and scientific analysis of an unmarked
human burial shall submit a written report of archaeological and scientific
findings as weli as a summary of such findings, in terms that may be
understood by laypersons, to the State Archaeologist within 2 years after
completion of an excavation. The division shall publish the summary within 1
year after its receipt and shall make such report available upon request.

(8) PUBLIC DISPLAY.--

(a) Associated burial artifacts may be made available on loan by the division for
educational purposes to institutions that have demonstrated an ability to
provide safe, proper, and respectful care.

http:/fwww.leg state.flus/citizen/documents/statutes/StatuteBrowser99/index.cfm.../SEC05. HT 1/3/00



(b) The division shall develop guidelines and adopt rules regarding the public
display of human remains. Such guidelines and rules shall not restrict legal,
medical, or educational use of human skeletal remains, or the display of human
skeletal remains in a manner not objectionable to groups with a kinship, tribai,
community, or ethnic relationship to the individual whose remains are
displayed.

(9) EXCAVATION NOT REQUIRED.--This section does not require excavation of

an unmarked human burial unless circumstances require excavation to prevent
destruction of the human skeletal remains.

(10) VIOLATION AND PENALTIES.--

(a) Any person who willfully and knowingly disturbs, destroys, removes,.
vandalizes, or damages an unmarked human burial is guilty of a felony of the
third degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084.

(b) Any person who has knowledge that an unmarked human burial is being
disturbed, vandalized, or damaged and fails to notify the local law enforcement
agency with jurisdiction in the area where the unmarked human burial is
{ocated is guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided
ins.775.082 or 5. 775.083. .

(c) This subsection shall not apply to any person acting under the direction or
authority of the division or to any person otherwise authorized by iaw to disturb,
destroy, or remove an unmarked human buriai.

History.—-s. 1, ch, 87-154; 5. 219, ch. 91-224; 5. 2, ch. 93+114; 5. 1410, ch. 97-102.
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CHAPTER 1A-44 _
PROCEDURES FOR REPORTING AND
DETERMINING JURISDICTION OVER UNMARKED
- HUMAN BURJIALS

Definitions. (Repeaed)

Scope. (Repealed) - .
Procedures 1o Be Followed When Unmarked
Human Burials Are Discovered During
Archaeological Excavations Authorized by
the Division or Conducted by an
Aschaeologist Employed by ao Accredited
Institution. Y

Procedures to Be Followed When Unmarked
Burials Arc Discoversd Other Than-During
Archacological Excavations Authorized by
the Division or Coaducted by an .
Archacologist Empioyed by an Accredited
Institution. :

Criteria for Determining Whetber the
Division Assumes Jurisdiction and Duties
of the State Archacologist and Others
When the Division Assumes Jurisdiction
Over and Respoosibility for sa Uamarked -
Human Burial .

1A-44.0068 Ownership.

1A-44.003 Prucedures to Be Followed When
Unmarked Human Burials Are Discovered During
Archaeological Excavations Authorized by the Division or
Conducted by an Axchaeologist Employed by am
Accredited Institution, Lo

(1) Al activity that might distuch the burial beyond those
investigations required 1o ascertzin the age of the burial must
ceass pending authorization to continue from cither the State
Archaeologist or the District Medical Examiner, whomever
has junsdicdon.

(2) The archacologist in charge of the excavations shall
immediately determine, as closely as possible, the age of the
cemains, ie., how much time has passed since the remaing
were interred.

(3) It the archacologist in charge of the excavations
determuines that the remains may be less than 75 ycars old,
the archacologist shall notify the District Medical Examiner
within seven days

{§) If the State Archasologist is notified that the District
Medical Examiner relinquishes jurisdiction over tbe burial,
the State Archaeclogist shall determine within 15 days in
accordance with the criteria specified in section 1A-44.005
whether the division shall assume jurisdiction.

{5) If the archaeclogist in charge of the investigations
determines that the burial is greater thas 75 years old, the
archasologist sball notify the State Archasologist within

- seven days.

(6) Aschaeological activities may resume after the State
Archaeologist has beeo notified.

(7) In all cases, whether or not the District Medical
Examiner assumes jurisdiction, the archacologist conducting
the excavations shall submit a report to the State
Archasclogist within 15 days of the discovery of the burial
that .

() describes the burial and agy associated argfacts;

(b) gives the archacologist’s opinicn of the age and
cultural affiliation of the burial; '

(c) describes the biological characteristics of the remains;

1A-44.001
1A-44.002
LA-44.003

1A-44.004

1A-44.005

UNMARKED HUMAN BURIALS

1A-44.005

and

(d) recommends where the skeletal remaios and any
assacizted artifacts should be held pending final disposition.
Specific Autharity 267.031(1} FS. Law Implemented 267.061, B72.0%
F3. History—New 6-9-92,

1A-44.004 Procedures to Be Followed Whea
Unmarked Burials Are Discovered Other Thaa During
Archaeclogical Excavations Antherized by the Division ot
Conducted by an Archseologist Employed by an
Accredited Tostitution.

(1) ANl activity that may disturb the bucal shall cease
immediately and may oot resume untl authorized by the
District Medical Examiner or the State Archacologist,
whomever has jurisdiction. :

(?) Within seven days, the individual in charge of the
activity that led to the discovery shall potify the District
Medical Examiner. While seven days are allowed for
notification, activity that may disturb the burial shall cease
immediately pending notification and authorization 1o

(3) If the State Archaeologist is notified that the District

Medical Examiser relioquishes jurisdiction, the State

Archaeologist shall determine within 15 days according to
the criteria specified in 1A-44.005 whether to assume
jurisdiction.

(4) Nothing iu this section shail be coastrued as requining
excavation of buman skeletal remains unless excavadon is
required to prevent destruction of the remains. '
Specific Authority 267.031{1) FS. Law Implemented 267.061, 872.05
FS. History—New 6-8-92, '

1A-44.005 Criteria for Determining Whether the
Division Asswmes Jurisdiction and Duties of the State
Archaeologist and Others When the Division Assumes
Jurisdiction Over and Responsibility for an Unmarked
Human Burial.

(1) The decision of whether the Division shall assume
jurisdiction shall be based on whether the temains may be
expectad to receive protection or respectiul treamment io the
absence of the division's jurisdiction.

(2) The Stat= Archasologist shall determine whether the
unmarked buman burial is historically, archacologically, or
scientifically significant according to the following criteria:

(2) Whether the remains have archaeological integrity; or

(b) Whether the remains are sufficiently preserved to
yicld information upon examination by 2 skeletal analysy; or

(c) Whether the remains am of a type that would yield
useful historical or archaeological information. '

(3) The State Archaeologist sball determine potential
threats to the bwial

(4) The State Archaeologist shall arrange for protection of
the burial from further disturbanee ia its original location ot
if protection in the original locaticn camnot be provided,
arrange for altemative treatment according to the following
procedures:

(a) Remove the remains from thelr original locatioa by
means of excavation conductsd in acocordamce with proper
archasological standards.

(b) Whep buman remains . are determined to  be
historically, archaeologically, o scientifically significaot:

(i) designate an archaeologist and 2 humaa skeletat
analyst to examine and report on the remaios;

(i) recommend that the division maintain jurisdiction over
the Temains until the decisicn regarding final disposition is



1A.44.006

implemented. :

(3) Within one year of the date that the division assumes
jurisdicdon, the State Archasclogist shall consult with
appropriate individuals regarding the proper disposition as
set forth in s 872.05(6), including rsburial when
appropriate, of the remains. :

(3) The State Archasologist may consuit with appropriate
individuals by telephooe, in person, or in writing for
recommendations regarding the proper disposition of the
remains.

() The State Archaeologist shall consider such
recommendations in deciding on final disposition.

() The State Archacologist’s decision on final dispesition
s advised by the commiuee shall be implemented within
three years of the date of the decision. '

(6) In the cvent that an unmarked buman burial must be
excavated becauss protection cannot be accomplished, the
cost of excavation, analysis, and reporting are the
respensibility of the party whose activities would dismrb the
remains if they were pot excavated.

(7) The archacclogist conducting excavations of an
cnmarked humas burial for which the division has assumed
jurisdiction shall submit to the State Archacologist

(2) a preliminary report of findings as well as copies of
dll field records within one month of the conclusion of the
field work; and

() = final report ofﬁnding:aswella.scapiuotany
additional records resulng from the apalysis and
interpretation withiz two years of the conclusion of the field
work.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
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(8) The division may take possession of human remains
and associated burial artifacts for which it has assumed
jurisdiction, if, in the opinion of the State Archacologist,
such possession is necessary for the protection of the
remains and artifacts, :
Spetific Authority 267.031(1) FS. Law Implemenzed 267,051, 872.05
FS. History—New 6-9-92.

1A-44.006 Qwnership, .

(1) If the State Archaeologist finds that aa unmarked
human  burfal s historically, archasologically, or
scientifically significant and if the parties with whom he is
required to consult agree in writing, the buman skeletal
remains and the associated burial artifacts shall belong to the
state with title vested in the division.

(2) If ttls to an unmarked human burial is vested in the
division, the division shail:

(3) within 30 days ootify in writing the -owner of the
property from which the burial was removed that the
division has taken dtle, :

(b) ensure that if final disposition involves curation the
buman skeletal remains and associated burial artifacts are
curated in a safe, proper, and respectful manner,

(€) if requested, make the remains and ‘associated arfifacts
availabls for scientific swdy by qualified scholars.

(d) i requested, loan reproductions or originals of
associated burial anifacts for educadonal purposss to
institutions that bave demonstrated an ability to provide safe,
proper, and respectful care, ) _
Specific Awchority 267.031(1) FS. Law Implemented 267.031(3),
267.061, §72.05 FS, Hitory—New 6-0-92.



APPENDIX D: Archaeological Nominations to NRHP,
an Abbreviated Guide



ARCHAEOLOGICAL NOMINATIONS

An Abbreviated Guide To Completing A Nomination Proposal Form for the
Nomination of an Archaeological Property to the National Register of Historic
' Places '

Anyone preparing a National Register nomination should refer to bulletins which
give instructions concerning the completion of nomination forms. These are provided free
of charge by the National Park Service, and some may be availabie from the Flonda
Bureau of Historic Preservation. There are four bulletins, in particular, which are useful
for those preparing nominations for archaeological properties:

Bulletin 16A: How to Complete the National Register Registration Form,

Bulletin 36: Q‘midéliné for Evaluating and Registering Historical Archeological Sites and
Districts (This includes useful information regarding prehistoric sites to0.),

Builetin 12: Definition of National Register Boundaries for Archeological Properties, and

Builetin 20: Nominating Historic Vessels and Shipwrecks to the Nationél Register of
Historic Places. -

These bulletins provide detailed instructions, including discussion of some of the concepts
employed. A nominator should also refer to *Guidelines for the Preparation of the Florida
National Register Nomination Proposal,” a condensed version of Bulletin 16 which shows
the format used by the Florida Bureau of Historic Preservation. The following is 2
simplified outline of the basic components that should be included in an archaeological
nomination. It is arranged in the order that the information should be provided.

SECTION 1: NAME OF PROPERTY - The historic name is the one by which the
property will be listed, The site number is available from the Florida Site File
(telephone 904-487-2299). ‘

SECTION 2: LOCATION
1. Describe as closely as possible, using road or natural feature references
2. Ifit is important to keep the location of the site confidential, check the "not for

publication” box. The reason for checking this box should be given in the
Summary for Section 7. '
3. Codes will be provided by the Bureau of Historic Preservation.

SECTION 3: OWNER AWARENESS STATEMENT - A privately owned |
property cannot be listed without the consent of the owner or histher
representative. However, if the owner's permission is denied, a nomination may. be
submitted for the purpose of obtaining a formal determination of eligibility for
listing. The owner's signature here assures that he/she is aware that the
nomination has been proposed. Owner consent is not required for publicty owned
properties to be nominated, but it always good to seek it from the govermnmental
officials in charge of the property. .



SECTION 4: LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY - as listed in the County
Property Appraiser’s office.

SECTION 5: CLASSIFICATION

1. Ownership of Property - Check as many boxes as apply.

2. Category of Property '

a. Archaeological properties will usually be either a site or a district.
b. Check district if the resources have more than one site number.

3. Number of Resources within Property :
a. Contributing resources are those that date from the time period that has
been determined significant for the site, and are intact enough to yield
valuable information.

b. Noncontributing resources are those that do not relate to the
significance of the site or are too altered or disturbed (e.g. a modern day
shed or house or a site that may be old enough, but has been completely
destroyed by bulldozing). ' :

4. Name of related multiple property listing - This applies only to properties being
submitted using the Multiple Property Submission format. If you
are not using this format, put "n/a". _ .

5. Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register -
This will usuatly apply to a district that includes & resource that is
already listed. If there is none, put "0".

SECTION 6: FUNCTION OR USE -
1. Historic Functions - For prehistoric sites, this may be difficult to identify. Put
what you believe the site to have been used for (e.g. habitation
site, base camp, quarry site, etc.). For historic sites, put what the site was
used for during the time of its significance (e.g. dwelling, mill, well, etc.).
Refer to Bulletin 16 for proper terminology.
2. Current Functions - This refers to the present use of the site. Many times it is

now part of a park, a vacant lot, or in a conservation area. Refer to
Bulletin 16.

- SECTION 7: DESCRIFTION

A’ Summary: A concise statement of what you are nominating

Type of site (individual site or district) :

Location of site (specifically and name of county and state)

Size of site, depth (if underwater) : .

Number and type of resources included, indicating which are contributing and
which are noncontributing (e.g. "Contributing resources include 3 mounds and
1 midden. A shed, built in the early 1950s is noncontributing.") .

5. Ifthe location is not to be made public (you checked the "Not for publication”

box), give reasons (e.g. potential for vandalism or pothunting). :

D=

B. Setting’ -

1. Describe the present setting (e.g. isolated, on a river, in the middle ofa
residential neighborhood, etc.). '

2. Describe the setting during the time of the period of significance. Isit the same
as or different from the present setting?

3. For underwater sites, explain if the water is too dark for taking photographs.



C. Site Investigations _
1. Discuss when the site was discovered and any previous work at the site (e.g.
C.B. Moore, field schools over the years, etc.). ‘
2. Describe the work done in regard to the nomination (latest work).
a. Field methodology used
b. Discuss findings or results of these investigations.
1) Description :
2) Discussion of or a list of artifacts (summary list, if very
extensive). Indicate which strata held which artifacts.
c. For districts with many sites, only the most important ones need to be
discussed in detail. Synthesize or summarize the information about
the other sites, _ -

SECTION 8: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE
Filling ia the blanks and checking the boxes:

A. Applicable National Register Criteria - Most archaeological sites are significant under
Criterion D because of their potential to yield important information which
addresses specific research questions. Criteria A, B, and C may be applicable if
historic resources are present.

B. Areas of Significance - Check Archaeology and any other ones that may be applicable.

C. Period(s) of Significance - The dates should coincide with the dates that have been
scientifically associated with the site and relate to the aspects of the site
that are significant. For historic sites, this may be very specific, sometimes even
down to a specific day. Prehistoric sites usually have a broad range of years
defined by the dates assigned to the associated culture periods.

D. Significant Dates - This usually applies to historic archaeological sites. Ifthere is no
specific date, put "n/a". .

E. Significant Person - Put "n/a" in this space, unless there is a specific individual person
importantly associated with the site, and you are claiming Criterion B.

F. Cultural Affiliation - This section must be completed for archaeological nominations.
Put the associated culture(s) and their accepted dates (e.g. Archaic 8,000-1,000
B.C., American Period 1821-Present). This will usually correspond to the
Period(s) of Significance.

G. Architect/Builder - This applies only to buildings and structures in the historic period.
For prehistoric sites, put "n/a"; if it is an historic resource, but the architect and/or
builder is not known, put "unknown”. '

H. Criteria Considerations - Most of these do not apply to archaeclogical sites, even ifit
is a burial site. Ifa shipwreck has been raised and/or moved to another site,
however, B should be checked.



" Narrative Section of the Statement of Significance

A. Summary: Begin with a concise statement of why the site is significant:

1. "(Blank) is significant (locally, on a statewide level, and/or nationally) under
Criterion (A, B, C, and/or D) in the area(s) of (Archeology: Prehistoric,
Historic-Aboriginal, and/or Historic-Non-Aboriginal, and any other
applicable areas, as given in Bulletin 16.)

2. Give the reasons the site 1s significant (e.g. "It is significant as the only
known ..., as an excellent example of*...")

B. Historic Context/Archaeological Context
1. If the site is an historic site, provide the background history that leads up to the
- significance of what you are nominating.
2. If prehistoric, discuss the culture period(s), e.g. Paleo-Indian, Safety Harbor,
Weeden Island, including a discussion of their defining characteristics.

. C. Historic Significance (if it is an historic site) :
1. Give the specific history of the subject and discuss why it is significant.
2. Demonstrate why the site is significant under the criteria and in the areas of -

significance you claimed in the Summary.

D. Archaeclogical Significance _

1. Ifusing Criterion D (most archaeological sites are significant under D), show
how the site has the potential to yield important information that
addresses specific research questions.

2. Identify the questions. These may be from your own knowledge, other

: archaeologists familiar with the region, and/or from the draft version of
Archaeological Contexts that is available from the Bureau of
Archaeological Research. Discuss-how the site could provide information
to address those specific questions. ' '

3. Criteria A, B, and C may be used, but they are usually limited to use in regard
to historic sites.

E. Architectural and/or Engineering Context - If thesite includes a contributing building
or structure, briefly discuss what its style is and the history of the style.

F. Architectural and/or Engineering Significance - Show how the subject is "a good
example of .., the best..., and/or the oldest ... etc." of the style or type -
discussed in the context.

SECTION 9: BIBLIOGRAPHY OR REFERENCES CITED - Use American
Anthropological Association (AAA) style.

SECTION 10: GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION .
- 1. Tt is very important to provide clearly defined and justified boundaries. Their .
definition can be based on:
a. Legal boundaries and/or ' .
b. Results of tests (as described in the section on the field methodology)
and/or

c. Natural boundaries (e.g. water, swamp) and/or
d. Manmade boundaries (e.g. roads, buildings, railroad)



2. The Verbal Boundary Description can consist of a reference to a map te. g.
"The boundary is shown as the heavy line on the accompany map enttied,

3. UTM references - If the site is less than 10 acres, a single point in the middle of
the site is sufficient. If 10 acres or larger, a polygon with at least three
sides should be drawn around the site and UTM coordinates for each point
should be provided, , :

ATTACHMENTS

A. Photographs

1. Must be black and white s

2. Size: 3x5 or 4x6, at least (4x6 preferred)

3. Views
a. Overall view of site
b. Anything emphasized in the text (e.g. profiles)
c. Representative artifacts

"4, Information for each photograph
“a. Name of site
b. {city), county, state
¢. Name of photographer
d. Date photograph taken
e. Location of the negative '
£ Identification of what the photo is showing, including the direction the
camera is facing (e.g. E profile of test pit #2, camera facing E)

g. Number of photo (e.g. Photo 1 of 4) '

5. DO NOT PUT ANY STICKERS OR MARKS IN INK ON THE BACK
OF ANY PHOTOGRAPH. Use "Post-It" notes or write only the number
of the photograph, SMALL AND IN PENCIL on the back. Then provide
the information on a separate sheet of paper, being sure that the
information can be associated with the correct photograph.

6. Provide 2 copies of each photograph.

B. Site Plan - ‘ ‘

1. Clearly show the boundaries of the pominated property. It should illustrate
what you described in the Verbal Boundary Description section.

Indicate where test areas are and any other areas of disturbance.

Ifused to define the boundary (See Section 10; Geographical Information), it
must be to a scale of 1" =200".

Include 2 North arrow and the scale. :

Provide a key for any symbols used on the map. :

Visually differentiate between what are contributing and what are
noncontributing resources. c

It may be useful to indicate your datum point and the grid you used.

N pwk BN

C. A clean (unmarked) USGS (United States Geological Survey) quadrangle. Please also
send a photocopy of the part of the map showing the location of the site.

Please Note: Some properties contain both archaeological and historic

_ architectural components. The Bureau's guide to completing the form should be consulted
for instructions specifically related to architectural resources. The combined information
shotild be put on a single form. '



A copy of a completed nomination to serve as an example can be provided upon
request.

Prepared by

Barbara E. Mattick _
Historic Preservationist Supervisor
Florida National Register Coordinator
Florida Bureau of Historic Preservation
1995
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Form Date 2/28/00 Survey Log Sheet
: Florida Master Site File
: Version 2.0 9/97
Consuit Guide fo the Survey Log Sheet for detailed instructions.

Recorder of Log Sheet  Lee Hutchinson

Survey Project (Name and project phase) Milani Park, Phase |

Is this a continuation of a previous project? No [ lYes

2

Report Title (exactly as on title page}) A Cultural Resource Assessment Survey

of the Milani Property, Palm Beach County, Florida

Report Author(s)  (as on fitle page-individual or corporate) ~ Marion Almy, Steve Koski
Archaeclogical Consuitants, Inc.
Publication Date  (monthweay  1/2000 Total Number of Pages in Report  (Count text, figures, tables, not site forens) 35
Publication Information (i relevant, series and no. in series, publisher, and city. For articie of chapter, cite page numbers. Use the styte of
American Anfiquly.  See  Guide fo the Survey Log Sheet)  Archaeological Consultants, Inc.

P.0. Box 5103, Sarasota, FL 34277-5103

jupervisor(s) of Fieldwork (whether or not the same as author(s]) Steve Koski
Affiliation of Fieldworkers  (organization, city)  Archaeological Consultants, inc.
Key WordsPhrases (Don%tuse the county, or common words ke  archasology, stuctum, survey, architecture.  Put the most

inportant first. Limit each word or phrase to 26 charactlers). Previously recorded sites, recreational
development

Survey Sponsors  (corporation, government uni, or person who is directly paying for fieldwork)
Name Patm Beach County 561-233-0222
Address/Phone 3323 Belvedere Road, Bldg. 603, West Palm Beach, FL 33408

Counties (List each one in which field survey was done-do not abbreviate) Palm Beach

USGS 1:24,000 Map{s): Names/Dates: Delray Beach, Fla. 1962, PR 1983

Remarks (Use supplementary sheelfs) if needed) Two previously recorded sites:8PB5S & 8PB56

Dates for Fledwors Start  12/8/99 End  12/10/99
Number of Distinct Tracts or Areas Surveyed 1 °

fComidor (Miinoneforeach)y Width meters feat Length kilometers miles
Typesof Suvey  (check aithat apply) (X archaeologicat [ ] architectural X historicalarchival [ ] uncterwater [ other

Surveyad {13 in ane) hectares acres

HREE0GE10-97 Florida Master Site File, Division of Historical Resources, Gray Building, 500 South Bronough St,, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Phone B50-487-2203, Suncom 277-2200, Fax 850-921-0372, Email fmsfle@mail dos. state flus, Web hitp:fiwww.dos. state fl us/dhi/msfl
WC of_ graydhridhrstiane¢ SPDOCSWFORMS\ ogsheet doc 10/03/97 11:07 AM



1

1ge 2 Survey Log Sheet of the Florida Master Site File

Prefiminary Methods (Check as many as apply 1o the project as a whote. 1f needed write cthers at botiom).

(7] Florida Aschives (Gray Building) E fiborary research - {local public) [ 1ecat property or tax reconds X} winashield survey

[] Flerida Photo Archives (Gray Bullding) library-special coltection- {non focal} || newspaper files | aerial photography
FMSF sita property search . || Public Lands Survey (maps s OEP} X ] iterature searcn

% FMSF survey search X1 tocat informants} (] santom insurance maps

[ ] other {describe}

Archaeological Methods (Descriva the proportion of properties at which method was used by writing in the cotfespending letter. Blanks are
interpeeted as "Nona") .

Fi-ew: 0-20%, S(-ome: 20-50%), M{-ost 50-90%); or Al-ll, Nearty all; 90-100%). If needed write others at boltorn.
[[] Cheek here f NO archaedlogical methods were used.

___ surface collection, controlled ___other screen shovel test {sim: } ___ block excavation {at lsast 22 m)
___sutface coliection, uncontrolied ___ water screen (finest size! ) ___soil resistivity

M shovel test-1/4” screen ___postiole tesis ___magnelameter

__ shovel test-1/8" screen ___auger (size: } ___side scan sonar

___ shovet test-1116" scresn ___coring ___unknown

___shovel ast-unscreened Ftast excavation (at least 1x2 m)

___ofher {describe):

Historical/Architectural Methods  (Describe the proportion of properties at which mathod was used by writing in the corresponding letter.
Blanks ara interpreded a3 “None.") :

Fl-ew: 0-20%, S{-ome: 20-50%); M{-ost 50-90%); or A(-l, Nearly all: 90-100%). !f needed write othevs ot bottom.
[7] Check hersif NO historicalarchitectural methads wers used.

___building permits ___ demalition permits ___Neighbor intarview ___ aubdivision maps -
___commercial permits A_exposed ground inspacted T __ occupan interdew ___taxrecomds
___interior documentation ___local property records ___occupation pamits ___unknown

___ other idescribe):

Scopefintensity/Procedures  Historic and prehistoric background research; archaeological field survey: test pits dug
10 and 25 meter intervals; most test pts measured 50 x 50 x 100 cm; sod screenced
strata recorded, kocation of artifacts recorded, test pits refilied and plotted aesials, report prepared

Site Significance Evaluated? XlYes [JNa If Yes , circle NR-eligible/significant ste numbers below.
Site Counts: Praviously Recorded Sites 2 Newly Recorded Sites 0

Previously Recorded Site #'s (List site #'s withaut "8." Al‘tachsmpianml_ﬂ'ypa;esifnecassay} 8PB55 and 8PB56

Newly Recorded Site #5 _(Are you sure i are onginals and not updales? identify methods used to chack for updates, ie, researched the FMSF
reconds). List site #s without “8.7 Altach supplementary pages if necessary. 1]

Site Form Used: [ ] SmartForm | ) FMSF Paper Fom  1X) Approved Custom Form:  Attach copies of written approval from FMSF
. Supervisor and Supervisor-signed form.

ATTACH PLOT OF SURVEY AREA ON PHOTOCOPIES OF USGS 1:.24.000 MAP(S)
HREE0BE10-07 Florida Mastar Sie File, Division of Histoncal Rasources, Gray Building, 500 South Bronough SL, Tallahesses, FL 32399-0230
Prione 850-487-2299, Suncom 277-2239, Fax 85)-921-0372, Emall fmsfile@mail S0z state flus, Wab fittp:fwwew.dos.state fl sesfdhoimst

WG of_ graydre\dhrshene SADOCSWFORMS Logsheet.doc MW7 11:07 AM
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